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December 14, 1998

Larry Seto

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502

Subject: Phase II Investigation
1310 Central Avenue
Alameda, California
Project No. 3011

Dear Mr. Seto:

Enclosed is a copy of the Phase IT Subsurface Investigation report for the property referenced
above.

Please contact me at (925) 283-6000 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
ALL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

fo 1,

Peter McIntyre

Project Geologist
Corporate Headquarters: " Los Angeles Office:
901 Moraga Road, Suite C 2200 Pacific Goast Hwy, Suite 217
Lafayetle, CA 94549-4567 Hermosa Beach, CA 80254-2701

Phone : {925) 283-6000 {800) 801-3224 Phone: (310) 798-4255
Fax; (925) 283-6121 www.all-environmental.com ‘Fax: (310) 798-2841
!



AL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

Environmental Engineering & Construction

December 14, 1998

Pritpaul Sappal
13925 San Pablo Avenue
San Pablo, CA 94806

Subject: Phase II Subsurface Investigation
1310 Central Avenue
Alameda, California
Project No. 3011

Dear Mr, Sappal:

The following letter report describes the activities and results of the subsurface investigation
performed by All Environmental, Inc. (AEI) at the above referenced property (Figure 1: Site
Location Map). The investigation included the advancement of 14 soil borings in the location of
the former underground storage tank excavation, former dispenser islands and the waste oil tank.
This investigation was designed to characterize the soil and groundwater beneath the property
and to confirm the remedial activities that took place in 1996.

I Background

The site is a triangular shaped parcel located at the intersection between Encinal Street and
Central Avenue in the city of Alameda as shown in Figure 1. The site is occupied by an active
gasoline service station. ‘

Three underground storage fuel tanks and one waste oil tank, associated piping and dispensers
were removed from the property in May, 1996 by Petrotek. No reports detailing th# tank
removals or any subsequent remedial work were issued by Petrotek. According to Mr. Sappal,
the tanks consisted of one 10,000 gallon, one 7,500 gallon and one 5,000 gallon gasoline fuel
tanks formerly located in the western corner of the site. The fuel tanks were located adjacent to
one another and one excavation was created from their removal. The bottom of the 10,000 jgallon
fuel tank was set at a greater depth (approximately 12 feet bgs) than the other fuel tanks and
groundwater was observed upon its removal. One 500 gallon waste oil tank was located acjj acent
to the subject property building. Refer to Figure 2 for locations of the former fuel tanks and
dispensers.

Soil samples were collected from beneath the 7,500 gallon and 5,000 gallon fuel tanks and from
beneath the waste oil tank. Contaminated soil was reportedly removed from the fu#l tank
excavation and possibly from beneath the former dispensers. The 7,500 gallon and 5,000 gallon

Corporate Headquarters: Los Angeles Office:
901 Moraga Road, Suite C 2200 Paciflc Coast Hwy, Suite 217
Lafayetta, CA 94549 Hermosa Beach, CA 90254
Phone : (925) 283-6000 {800) 801-3224 Phane: (310) 798-4255
Fax: (925) 283-6121 www.afl-environmental.com Ffax: (310) 798-2841
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fuel tanks excavation was extended to groundwater and laterally in the north, south and west
directions. Soil samples were also collected from beneath the dispenser islands. Twoi soil
samples were collected from trenches believed to be created when the piping was removed.  The
exact location of the trench samples is unknown. Refer to Table 5 for a summary of the
analytical results and Figure 2 for approximate locations of the soil samples and the lateral limits
of the excavation.

The analytical results indicated that elevated levels of petroleum hydrocarbons were preseint in
the soil. Mr. Sappal reports that approximately 600 tons of contaminated soil was removed and
disposed of off-site. No confirmation soil samples were collected following the soil removal.

According to Mr. Sappal, free-floating product was observed on the groundwater in the fuel tank
excavation. Nevertheless, the previous analytical data indicates that a grab groundwater sample
was collected from the fuel tank excavation. Groundwater was also encountered in the waste oil
tank excavation and a grab groundwater sample was collected. Refer to Table 6 for a summary
of the grab groundwater analytical results. |

Approximately 15,000 gallons of water and product were reportedly removed from the fuel tank
excavation. The water was treated prior to discharging into the sanitary sewer. Two' new
underground storage tanks were installed within the same fuel tank excavation. New dispenser
islands and associated piping were also installed. Refer to Figure 2 for the present day station
configuration,

AEI submitted a work plan on your behalf to the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
(ACHCSA) on October 13, 1998. The work plan, which outlined the collection of soil and
groundwater samples from 14 soil borings, was approved on October 21, 1998 by Larry Séto of
the ACHCSA.

II Investigative Efforts

All Environmental, Inc. (AEI) performed a subsurface investigation at the property on November
10 and 11, 1998. A total of 14 soil borings (BH-1 to BH-14) were advanced. The soil bdrings
were advanced in the location of the former underground storage tank excavation, former
dispenser islands and the waste oil tank. The locations of the soil borings are shown on Figlre 2.

The near surface native soil encountered during the boring advancements consisted generally of
silty sand to a depth of approximately 6 feet bgs, below which stiffer clayey sands were
encountered. Groundwater was encountered in the borings at between 5 and 7 feet bgs. Refer to
Attachment A for detailed logs of the borings. The property is located on Alameda I:'sland,
approximately 27 feet above mean sea level. The local topography is very flat, sloping gently to
the west. Due to the topography of the island and proximity to the San Francisco Bay, the
groundwater beneath the site is expected to be tidally influenced, with a very shallow gradicnt.
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Soil Sample Collection

The borings were advanced with a Geoprobe drilling rig to a depth of 8 feet bgs, with the
exception of BH-9 which was drilled to 12 feet bgs. Soil samples were collected at 4 'foot
intervals beginning at 4 feet bgs in most of the borings. BH-8 was moved 1 foot to the sou?;h of
its original location due to loose gravel and voids below the pavement, which prevented the
collection of soil samples. '

Strong hydrocarbon odor was observed during the advancement of many of the soil borings and
sample collection. Soil samples were screened in the field using a portable organic vapor m:eter.
Organic vapors were detected in the soil as high as 1,397 ppm. Soil staining was evidenced by a
dramatic color change noted at approximately 4 to 6 feet bgs in many of the borings. The native,
non-contaminated soil was typically a dusky yellowish brown, while soils with high organic
vapor readings were greyish green and olive in color.

The soil screening data is presented on the borings logs (Attachment A). Soil samples were
collected in 2 acrylic liners, from which a six inch sample was chosen from the four foot section.
The soil samples were sealed with teflon tape and plastic caps and placed in a cooler with wet ice
to await transportation to the laboratory.

Groundwater Sample Collection

Groundwater was encountered at approximately 5 feet bgs during the advancement of the;, soil
borings with the exception of during BH-13 in which groundwater was encountered at 7 feet bgs.
Boring BH-11 was moved within 2 feet of its original location due to the inability to generate
groundwater. Groundwater was obtained from BH-11.1 at 5 feet bgs. |

A hydrocarbon sheen was observed on the groundwater samples collected from BH-1, BH-3,
BH-4, and BH-7. Floating free product was not observed in the groundwater samples from any
of the borings.

A groundwater sample was collected through the direct push rods from all of the borings except
BH-1, BH-8.1 and BH-11.1. Water samples were collected through slotted PVC pipe at these
three borings due to the very slow generation of groundwater. Samples were collected into 1-
Liter amber bottles and 40-mL VOA vials. The groundwater samples were capped so that there
was no head space or visible air bubbles within the vials, then placed in a cooler with wet ice to
await transportation to the laboratory. |

Following sample collection, each boring was backfilled with cement slurry.
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Laboratory Analysis

After each day of sample collection, the soil and groundwater samples were transportqid to
SunStar Laboratories, Inc. of Tustin, California (DOHS Certification Number 2250) under ¢hain
of custody protocol for analysis. Analytical results and chain of custody documents are incﬂ.lded
as Attachment B.

A groundwater sample and at least one soil sample was analyzed from each boring. Soil and
groundwater samples from all 14 borings were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH)
as gasoline (EPA method 8015M), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX), and
methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) (EPA method 8020) and TPH as diesel (EPA method
8015M). In addition, the soil and groundwater samples from near the waste oil tank (BH}9 to
BH-11) were analyzed for total oil & grease, volatile hydrocarbons (EPA method 8010) and
CAM 17 metals. The groundwater samples collected from BH-5 and BH-7 were broken in toute
to the laboratory. These samples were unable to be analyzed. '

The remaining soil samples were placed on hold at the laboratory.
III Findings

Soil samples analyzed contained concentrations of TPH as gasoline generally around the former
tank excavation and dispensers with a maximum of 5,900 mg/kg in BH-2. TPH as diesel was
only detected in BH-8 at 300 mg/kg. Total Oil & Grease was detected around the former waste
oil tank at a maximum of 3,300 mg/kg in BH-9. Concentrations of barium and thallium éwere
also detected near the former waste oil tank. Volatile Halocarbons were not detected above
laboratory reporting limits in any of the soil samples. Complete results of the soil sanmiples
analyzed are presented in Table 1.

TPH as gasoline and BTEX were detected at significant concentrations in the ground\‘?vater
around the former tanks, dispensers and waste oil tank. The maximum concentration of TPH as
gasoline was detected at 120,000 pg/L in BH-6. Diesel was detected in the groundwater in %111 of
the borings with a maximum of 6,400 pg/L. in BH-9, near the former waste oil tank. Minor
concentrations of thalium and barium were also detected near the former waste oil tank. Total
Oil & Grease and Volatile Halocarbons were not detected above laboratory reporting limi_ts in
any of the water samples. Complete results of the soil samples analyzed are presented in Table

1.
IV Conclusions

Results of AEI’s investigation indicate significant concentrations of petroleum hydrocaﬁbons

present in the soil and groundwater beneath the site. Elevated concentrations of TPH as gasbline

are present in the soil around the former excavation and dispenser islands. Based on the results
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of the soil samples analyzed all of the impacted soil was not removed during the previous
extensive excavation activities. The highest concentrations of TPH as gasoline in the soi‘ are
located north of the former excavation and dispensers along Central Avenue and south of the
excavation and dispensers along Encinal Avenue. However, benzene and MTBE concentrations
were only found at elevated concentrations in BH-1 and BH-2. Elevated concentrations of Total
Oil & Grease are also present near the former waste oil tank. Minor concentrations of TPH as
diesel are present near the former waste oil tank. Elevated concentrations of Chromium are
present near the former waste oil tank. No Volatile Halocarbons were detected in any of the soil
samples collected from around the former waste oil tank. ‘

Elevated concentrations of TPH as gasoline are present in the groundwater around the fofmer
excavation, dispensers and former waste oil tank. Benzene is present at significant concentration
around the excavation and dispensers to the north. TPH as diesel is present at elevated levels in
all of the water samples analyzed. Elevated concentrations of thallium are present in the
groundwater samples analyzed from the vicinity of the former waste oil tank. Total Oil &
Grease and Volatile Halocarbons were not detected in any of the groundwater samples collgcted
from around the former waste oil tank. The lateral extent of elevated levels of TPH as gasoline
and BTEX appear to be limited to the east and west, however the extent of impacted ground\%vater
has not been defined to the north or south.
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V Report Limitation

This report presents a summary of work completed by All Environmental, Inc. (AEI). The
completed work includes observations and descriptions of site conditions encountered. W[here
appropriate, it includes analytical results for samples taken during the course of the work. . The
number and location of samples are chosen to provide the required information, but it canndt be
assumed that they are representative of areas not sampled. All conclusions a#&or
recommendations arc based on these analyses and observations, and the governing regulations.
Conclusions beyond those stated and reported herein should not be inferred from this document.

These services were performed in accordance with generally accepted practices, ini the
environmental engineering and construction field, which existed at the time and location of the

work.

If you have any questions regarding our investigation, please do not hesitate to contact rﬁe at
(510) 283-6000.

Sincerely,

St

Peter Mclntyre
Project Geologist

Senior Author

Figures

Tables

Attachment A: Soil Boring Logs

Attachment B: Sample Analytical Documentation

c.c.  Larry Seto, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502
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TABLE 1:
SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

BH-14' |11/12/98] 810 <] - <0.02 27 176% 11 560
BH-18' | 11/12/98] 1,100 <] - <0.02 9.8 33 11 64
BH-2 4' [11/12/98] 5,900 <1 - 1.8 2.9 76 57 410
BH-3 4' | 11/12/98| 570 <] - <0.02 | <0.005 | 0.065 0.073 0.38
EBH-4 3" }111/12/98] 4,600 <1 - <0.02 | <0.005 i3 47 310
BH-5 4' [11/12/98] 3,700 <1 - <0.02 | <0.005 3.2 29 190
BH-6 4' | 11/11/98] <0.05 <1 - <0.02 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.015
BH-7 4' 111/12/98) 2,600 <1 - <0.02 | <0.005 | <0.005 6.9 68
BH-8 &' |11/11/98| 270 <1 - <0.02 0.18 0.11 0.45 1.2
BH-8.1 5'| 11/11/98] <0.05 <1 - <0.02 { <0.005 | 0.008 | <0.005 | <0.015

BH-9 5' {11/11/93] <0.05 <1 3,300 | <002 | <0005 1 9.02 | <0005 <00151 ND
BH-108'[11/11/98| 250 300 2,100 | <0.02 [ <0.005 | <0.005| 0.19 1.4 ND
ND
ND

BH-11 5' | 11/11/98] <0.05 <1 70 <0.02 | <0.005 | <0.005 ] <0.005 | <0.015
H-11.17411/11/98] <0.05 <1 16 <0.02 | <0.005 | <0.005 [ <0.005 | <0.015
BH-12 5' [ 11/13/98] <0.03 <1 - <0.02 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.015
BH-13 5' | 11/11/98] <0.05 <1 - <0.02 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.015
BH-14 5" [ 11/11/98| <0.05 <1 - <0.02 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.015
MDL 0.05 1 10 0.02 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.015
-'=Nat Analyzed

ND = Not detected above the Method Detection Limit
uglkg = micrograms per kilogram (ppb)

mg'kg = milligrams per kilogram (ppr)

VOC's = Volatile Halocarbons

MDI = Method Detection Limit



TABLE 2:
SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTIC
T q “Pb

11/11/98 | <2

BH-108 | 11/11/98) <2

BH-115' ) 11/11/98} <2 <35 63 <i
BH-11.1 7| 1171198 | <2 <5 62 <1

66
37

<l | <01 35 <5 27 32 23

3

<5 34 <1 2 41
3
2 10 37 | <0.1 24 <5 17 22 140

6 4 <2
5 5 <0.1 3 20 <5 <2 16 21 19
7 4 <2

3 <2

e B - R S |

M.D.L. 2 5 1 i 1 1 1 1 i 0.1 1 1 5 2 2 1 1

An = Antimony

As = Arsenic

Ba = Barium

Be = Berilium

Cd = Cadmium

Cr = Cromium

Co = Cobalt

Cu = Copper

Pb= Lead

Hg = Mercury

Mb = Molybdenum
Ni = Nickle

Se = Selenium

Ag = Silver

Th = Thalium

Va = Vanadium

Zn =Zinc

M.D.L = Method Detection Limit



TABLE 3:
GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

<20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5

190 1,500 | 2,800 506 2,800
<20 7,200 | 11,000 3,300 21,000
<20 5,300 | 13,000 3,100 16,000
<20 1,700 | 4,500 4,900 26,000

BH-1 |11/12/98 <50 800

BH-2 |1i/12/98] 34,000 1,200
BH-3 [11/12/98] 110,000 | 2,100
BH-4 {11/12/98| 118,000 1,700
BH-6 |11/11/98] 120,000 | 3,200

ND
<20 <0.5 ND 13 110 ND
ND

o BEE ]

BH-8.1 [11/11/98] 2,800 500 <20 11 35 10 64
BH-9 |11/11/98] 2,500 110 <20 <0.5 4.0 3 23

BH-10 |11/11/98| 30,000 480

BH-11.1|11/11/98 <50 6,400 <20 <0.5 3.0 <0.5 <L.5
BH-12 [11/11/98 <50 210 <20 <0.5 1.0 0.7 42
BH-13 |11/11/98 <50 400 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <i.5
BH-14 |11/11/98 <50 700 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15
M.D.L. 50 50 10 20 0.5 0.5 0.5 15

' =Not Analyzed

tlg/L = micrograms per liter (ppb)
mg/L = milligrams per liter (ppm)
M.D.L. = Method Detection Limit



TABLE 4:

11/11/98
BH-10 11/11/98
BH-11 11/11/98

M.D.L.

86
110

100

<50
<50

50

An = Antimony

As = Arsenic

Ba = Barium

Be = Berilium

Cd = Cadmium

Cr = Cromium

Co = Cobalt

Cu = Copper

Pb = Lead

Hg = Mercury

Mb = Molybdenum
Ni = Nickle

Se = Selenium

Ag = Silver

Th = Thalium

Va = Vanadium
Zn=7Zinc

M.D.L = Method Detection Limit




TABLE S:
PETROTEK
SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

1 | 5/2/9 [Fuel Tank Bxc. 5000 <50 | 31 | 250 | 78 | 560 1.8

2 5/2/96 |Fuel Tank Exc. 2900 - - <3.0 <20 16 83 190 - - - 13.3 - -

3 5/2/96 |Fuel Tank Exc. 4400 - - <5.0 25 190 75 400 - - - 1.9 - -

4 5/2/96 |Fuel Tank Exc. 3600 - - <5.0 2.6 34 21 250 - - - 8.9 - -

b 5/2/96 |N. Waste Qil Tank <5.0 <200 | 1400 | <010 | <0.05 <0,05 | <0,05 | <0.05 ND | <0.50| 208 22 i3.5 14

6 5/8/96 [ Waste Oil Tank 47¢ | <1000 | 3000 ; <0501 <025 | <025 | 0.30 085 ND - - - - -
D1 5/9/96 |Beneath Dispenser | 6800 - - <40 63 370 120 680 - - - - - -
D2 5/9/96 |Benecath Dispenser 3700 - - <20 <10 20 9.7 280 - - - - - -
b3 5/9/96 |Beneath Dispenser | 1500 - - <80 | <40 <40 <4.0 20 - - - - - -
D5 5/9/96 [Beneath Dispenser | 2600 - - <16 <8.0 28 12 200 - - - - - -
D6 5/9/96 |Beneath Dispenser | <5.0 - - <0.10 ] <0.05 | <0.05 | <0.05 | <0.05 - - - - - -
T1 5/9/96 |Unknown Trench 2100 - - <80 | =<4.0 5.7 <4.0 140 - - - - -
T2 5/9/96 {Unknown Trench 1400 - - <50 ] <20 5.1 <2.0 20 - - - - -

- = Not Analyzed

ND = Not detected above the Method Detection Limit

negkg = micrograms per kilogram (ppb)

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram (pproy)

VOC's = Volatile Halocarbons

Cd = Cadminm

Cr = Chromium

Pb=Lead

Ni=Nickel

Zi=Zinc N o ) ) ) o



TABLE 6:
PETROTEK
GRAB GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Samplec

" 56 | 100 60 | <3 | %60 | - -1 -1 -1
<5000 [35000] <10 | <05 | <05 <05 1.6 |<so| 114|453] 115 | 753

5730796 |Fuel Tank Excavation
5/2/96 |Waste Qil Excavation

' =Not Analyzed

pg/L = micrograms per liter (ppb)
mg/L = milligrams per liter (ppm)
Cd = Cadmium

Cr = Chromium
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Project No: 3011
Project: ALASKAMART
Client: PRITPAUL SAPPAL

Location: 1310 CENTRAL AVENUE

Borehole #: BH-1

Date: 11/12/98

Total Depth: 8 FEET
Logged By: PJM

Responsible Professional JPD

SUBSURFACE PROFILE SAMPLE
- a Remarks
— Hry [ ©
£ ol Description 2 o 5 S
g | & £ g | 3 | 3
a & = = m =
" 0.l "| Ground Surface
ASPHALT o
SILTY SAND
Dusky yellow brown 10YR 3/2 Pil) = 1046 ppm

Damp, Strong odor

BH-14 | SS NA

. % ey witn 18.00% sand, st
7

BH-18 | S§ NA

End of Berehole

10
11.

12-
135
14-

15-

color change to greenish blue

PID = 704 ppm

Drilled By: VIRONEX
Drill Type: GEOPROBE

Drill Method: DIRECT PUSH

All Environmental, Inc.
901 Moraga Road, Suite C
Lafayette, CA 94549

Hole Size: 2"

Sheet: 1 of 1




Project Na: 3011
Project: ALASKAMART
Client: PRITPAUL SAPPAL

Location: 1310 CENTRAL AVENUE

Borehole #: BH-2

Date: 11/12/98

Total Depth: 6.5 FEET
Logged By: PJM

Responsible Professional JPD

SUBSURFACE PROFILE SAMPLE
= Remarks
Description 5 & 5
S o2 @ g =
& g s | 3 3
o = £ | & <
"o | ... | Ground Surface
O ASPHALT o
1.
2.
SILTY SAND
3- Dusky yellow brown 10YR 3/2 PID = 1097 ppm
Damp, Strong odor
4|
BH-24'| SS NA
b 4
g
- STIFF SANDY CLAY
6~ Clay with 15-20% sand, stiff
| Greyish green
7 : End of Borehole
8
9
10-
11-
12-
13-
14-
15..
Drilled By: VIRONEX All Environmental, Inc Hole Size: 2"
901 Moraga Road, Suite C
Drill Type: GEOPROBE Lafayette, CA 94549
Drill Method: DIRECT PUSH Sheet: 1 of 1




Project No: 3011
Project; ALASKAMART
Client: PRITPAUL SAPPAL

Location: 1310 CENTRAL AVENUE

Borehole #: BH-3

Date: 11/11/98

Total Depth: 8 FEET
Logged By: PJM

Responsible Professional JFD

SUBSURFACE PROFILE SAMPLE
S Remarks
Description & € 3
5 ‘E o g =
g 2 |2 |a | 2
0. |_Ground Surface
55 ASPHALT AND FILL S8
NNt
1h| 1 (1§
Ith i [
2 -'|:|'|:
7:‘I'Ii|
T
3':':'“: PID = 0.0 ppm
ﬁ||||llI
4_'_'|||'=|I
Wil sy sano
: i Dusky yellowish brown 10YR 2/2
5 {'h 1
Al BH-13 | SS | NA
LU ARG
s it
[1i{[}i color change to greenish
7 :‘:'I"r strong odor b 2 PID = 1130 ppm
' |'.':'. sheen on water
o ALALRY
End of Borehole
9.
10-
i1
12-
13-
14.
15..]

Drilled By: VIRONEX
Brilt Type: GEOPROBE

Drill Method: DIRECT PUSH

All Environmental, Inc.
901 Moraga Road, Suite C

Lafayetie, CA 94549

Hole Size: 2"

Sheet: 1 of 1




Project No: 3011
Project: ALASKAMART

Client: PRITPAUL SAPPAL

Location: 1310 CENTRAL AVENUE

Borehole #: BH-4

Date: 11/12/98

Total Depth: 7 FEET
Logged By: PJM

Responsible Professional JPD

Dark Brown, Damp
strong odor

colar change to greenish grey

End of Borehole

10.
11
12
13-
14

15.

SUBSURFACE PROFILE SAMPLE
s Remarks
Description @ & a3
5 Ea] © 0 =
g g 8 | 3|
fa) z = m =
) | Ground Surface
| CONCRETE =
PID = 1018 ppm
BH-43'} SS NA
SILTY SAND

Sheen on water

Drilled By: VIRONEX
Drill Type: GEOPROBE

Drifl Method: DIRECT PUSH

All Environmental, Inc.
901 Moraga Road, Suite C
Lafayette, CA 94549

Hole Size: 2"

Sheet: 1 of 1




Project No: 3011

Project: ALASKAMART

Chient: PRITPAUL SAPPAL

Location; 1310 CENTRAL AVENUE

Borehole #: BH-5

Date: 11/12/98

Total Depth: 7.5 FEET
Logged By: PJM

Responsible Professional JPD

SUBSURFACE PROFILE SAMPLE
b - o Remarks
] escription o ©
5 |8 i B RE
& £ § <3 8 g
a ) z 2 | m 2
" 0.l..._| Ground Surface
SI6%  CONCRETE -
IlT I
1 | : 1 I 1 "
A h |
i : I
27—:|:|'1|| PID = 56 ppm
1 f 1 | E il
3. IRURIAL
l'l','.
Thi'| SILTY SAND
4 MmN Moderate Yellowish Brown 10YR
A S5i4 BH-54') SS NA
MMy strong oder v
5 ' !
Ith
N
6 1] I :'
Wit} Color Change: Dusky yellow green
BL \ | | | Ak
7- ] PID = 1050 ppm
[}
1 I.: | —
8 End of Borehole
9.
10-
11.
12
13-
14-
15
Drilled By: VIRONEX All Environmental, Inc. Hole Size: 2"
901 Moraga Road, Suite C
Drill Type: GEOPROBE Lafayeite, CA 94549
Drill Method: DIRECT PUSH Sheet: 1 0f 1




Project No: 3011
Project: ALASKAMART
Client: PRITPAUL SAFPAL

Location: 1310 CENTRAL AVENUE

Borehole #: BH-6

Date: 11/12/98

Total Depth: 8 FEET
Logged By: PJM

Responsible Professional JPD

SUBSURFACE PROFILE SAMPLE
i Remarks
< S Description 3 . % 09"
g | & E | g |3 | 3
Q @ = £ | @ 2
o b | Ground Surface
g (;fl,ﬁ’ba ASHALT AND GRAVEL
TH
1 R 1 I 1
i
2 ’ !lli I | 1
- : \ i} \ il | |
] el
3. :I:l:l:
- |! | 1 l {
a [l swrysanp
1 [l|| Dark Yellowish Brown 10YR 4/2 BH-64' | SS NA
Sl Few Fines
5. '|I||-' Strong Odor - PID = 1365 ppm
'l | ' a
RURLRIAY
i
il
RURLUNLAL
7 4|1l Color change to greyish green
AW 106 412
1 W l. )
8- i
End of Borehole
9.
10--
11.
12-
13-
14.
16
Drilled By: VIRONEX All Environmental, Inc Hale Size: 2"
901 Moraga Road, Suite C
Drill Type: GEOPROBE Lafayette, CA 94549
Drill Method: DIRECT PUSH Sheet: 1 of 1




Project No: 3011 Borehole #: BH-7 Date: 11/12/98
Project: ALASKAMART Total Depth: 7 FEET
Client: PRITPAUL SAPPAL Loaged By: PJM
Location: 1310 CENTRAL AVENUE Responsible Professional JPD
SUBSURFACE PROFILE SAMPLE
- 8 Remarks
— o . =
£ B Description é . 2 2
) E\ 3 < o [
a 17 z = o 2
0. T | Ground Surface
YiGlY CONCRETE —
|[| I | 10
1 PRI
hY,
alit | | W
2.,‘:,',I|' PID = 26 ppm
BURLNT RO
L : % N
3 =Pl
bty sy sAND
Al i | i Dark Yellowish Brown 10YR 4/2 BH-7 4| ss8 NA
: W ! i Strong Odor
N 1 t
1 | l
HAUNGAL
5 SN | ] - Sheen on Groundwater
-l | {l ’ | | I
8- 1|[4[| Greyish Olive 10Y 4/2
| I
-1 | i ’ : \ )
7 JLILOLY PID = 1390 ppm
- End of Borehola
8.
9.
104
11—
12
13.-
14
15 -
Drilled By: VIRONEX All Environmental, inc. Hole Size: 2"
901 Moraga Road, Suite C
Drill Type: GEOPROBE Lafayette, CA 94549
Drill Method: DIRECT PUSH Sheet: 1 of 1




Project No: 3011
Project: ALASKAMART
Client: PRITPAUL SAPPAL

Location: 1310 CENTRAL AVENUE

Borehole #: BH-8

Date: 11/11/98

Total Depth: 8 FEET
Logged By: PJM

Responsible Professional JPD

SUBSURFACE PROFILE SAMPLE
- Xl Remarks
_ - ._ 3
s ] Description g o £ S
: e e (2 ¢ 3
o 7 = = faa] =
I Ground Surface
{%I88 ASPHALT —
,.I‘I‘T\_
1 7_: ' 1 | I |l
1 1t ¢
| \ | | | !
2-:|'|'|I PID = 0.0 ppm
[l I
W | K
3 :'1||'|'
i
W[t LoosE sanD AND GRAVEL
4l PN Fill material, very loose, recoverable
|| samples
) I | [} | | ) I
5 {M/HM, PID = 265 ppm
BUN | i
II | ! ] f )
6~: IRUNOAL
N BH-84 | SS | NA
hpL AL lor ch h alive 10Y 4/ ¥ Groundwater ?
7 i) _colore anlgie;o ?:wsh c} ve no water sample collected
: nd of Borehole
8- boring moved 2 feet to SE
g
9.
10-
7.
12
13..
14
15.

Drilled By: VIRONEX
Drilt Type: GEOPROBE

Drill Method: DIRECT PUSH

All Environmental, Inc.
901 Moraga Road, Suite C

Lafayette, CA 94549

Hole Size; 2"

Sheet: 1 of 1




Project No: 3011
Project: ALASKAMART
Client: PRITPAUL SAPPAL

Location: 1310 CENTRAL AVENUE

Date: 11/11/98
Borehole #: BH-8.1 ate: 1171119

Total Depth: 8 FEET
Logged By: PJM

Responsible Professional JPD

SUBSURFACE PROFILE SAMPLE
- B Remarks
_ - - 3
& F Description 2 o £ a
5 | € E |85 |2
Q 17 = (e o =
o | Ground Surface
IGE ASPHAULT —
i fi !I \ l’ -
1 I | : 1 ' l’
Lhinnyg
i | ! \ | | I
2- I PID = 0.0 ppm
] 1
|||'=Il
a B Ul I ll
T
'—I \ 1 | | I.
4. LI SILTY SAND
"1 Dry, loose silty sand; dark yellowish
T f i | brown; no odor BH-8.1 sSS NA
5 - B
URIl i
Uit | : A ¥
6 :.:.'.' Light olive 10YR 5/4
7 ! 1 ! | I | I
LRI i |
T BH-8.1| S5 | NA
g Ll
- End of Borehole
9.
10.
11.
12
13
14
15
Drilled By: VIRONEX All Environmental, Inc. Hole Size: 2"
901 Moraga Road, Suite C
Drill Type: GEOPROBE Lafayette, CA 94549
Drill Method: DIRECT PUSH Sheet: 1 of 1




Project No: 3011

Project: ALASKAMART

Client: PRITPAUL SAPPAL

l.ocation: 1310 CENTRAL AVENUE

Borehole #: BH-9

Date: 11/11/98

Total Depth: 10 FEET
Logged By: PJM

Responsible Professional JPD

SUBSURFACE PROFILE

SAMPLE

Depth
Symbol

Description

Number

Type

Blows/ft

Well Data

Remarks

Ground Surface

o ————— 5 P

EN
. . : \ o
et e e e e

10- sl tens

ASPHAULT

SILTY SAND
Silt <5%, Dusky vellowish brown
10YR 2/2

BH-9

58

NA.

SAND

Few fines

Greyish green, wet, strong odor
{diesel ‘??

BH-9

58

NA

11
12
13

14

15-

End of Borehole

damp @ 1 foot thick
groundwater ?

PID = 203 ppm

sheen on water

Drilled By: VIRONEX

Drill Type: GEOPROBE

Drill Method: DIRECT PUSH

All Environmental, Inc.
901 Moraga Road, Suite C

Lafayette, CA 94549

Hole Size: 2"

Sheet: 1 of 1




Project No: 3011 Date: 11/11/98
) Borehole #: BH-10
Project: ALASKAMART Total Depth: 8 FEET
Client; PRITPAUL SAPPAL Logged By: PJM
l.ocation: 1310 CENTRAL AVENUE Responsible Professional JPD
SUBSURFACE PROFILE SAMPLE
% Remarks
Description 7] & S
A3 v
E g8 | 3 %
= E D =
Ground Surface
ASPHALT T
—
PID = 0.0 ppm
SILTY SAND
Silty sand with with gravels up to
20mm
Dark yellowish brown 10YR 4/2
BH-10 | 8§ NA
- slow water generation
6.
CLAYEY SAND
7" gg;?r change to greenish at 6.5 feet PID = 192 ppm
8 BH-10 | S8S NA
End of Borehole
9.
10.
1
12.
13
14.
15
Drilled By: VIRONEX All Environmental, Inc. Hole Size: 2"
901 Moraga Road, Suite C
Drill Type: GEOPROBE Lafayette, CA 94549
Drill Method: DIRECT PUSH Shest: 1 of 1




Project No: 3011
Project: ALASKAMART
Client: PRITPAUL SAPPAL

Location: 1310 CENTRAL AVENUE

Borehole #: BH-11

Date: 11/11/98

Total Depth: 8 FEET
Logged By: PJM

Responsible Professional JPD

SUBSURFACE PRCFILE SAMPLE
o _ = Remarks
p 3 Description g F'B 3
g | & E | &8 |3 | =
a 1) z £l m =2
0 l.....| Ground Surface
IGH ASPHALT -
) I \ | : 1=
AL KL
t Il . 1 | | |
Tl
2 ‘:|I|:||
- l| 1 0 I | !
3_:|||||| PID = 0.0 ppm
1] 1
| | [l I} | [
4 ML,
RO SILTY SAND
{07 o Dark yellowish brown 10YR 4/2
TG BH-11 | 88 NA,
5-1h o Damp
- | { ) : \ [}
6 -l PID = 190 ppm
i
.- : | :|: | [
7 P | Il
UL | | g
g (Ll No water generated
End of Borehole .
boring moved
g
10-
1"
12
13-
14.
15
Drilled By: VIRONEX All Environmental, Inc. Hole Size: 2"
901 Moraga Road, Suite C
Drill Type: GEOPROBE Lafayette, CA 94549
Drill Method: DIRECT PUSH Sheet: 1 of 1




Project No: 3011

Project: ALASKAMART

Client: PRITPAUL SAPPAL

Location: 1310 CENTRAL AVENUE

Borehole #: BH-11.1

Date: 11/11/98

Total Depth: 8 FEET
Logged By: PJM

Responsible Professional JPD

SUBSURFACE PROFILE SAMPLE
. = - o Remarks
£ B Description o o £ S
g | & g 8 | 3 3
o 7 = = m =
ol | Ground Surface
aclizfﬁlb ASPHALT —
i H —
it
T
i |
- : ! No odor
b
IR SILTY SAND PID = 0.0 ppm
N Dark yellowish brown 10YR 4/2 PP
B 1
| )
g )
T BH-11.1| SS | NA
g
dlh ¥
CLAYEY SAND
wet clayay sand, slight odor BHA14] S8
End of Borehole
9
10-
11
12
13
14-
15-
Drilled By: VIRONEX All Environmental, Inc. Hole Size: 2"
901 Moraga Road, Suite C
Drill Type: GEOPROBE Lafayette, CA 94549
Drill Methed: DIRECT PUSH Sheet; 1 of 1




Project No: 3011
Project: ALASKAMART
Client: PRITPAUL SAPPAL

Location: 1310 CENTRAL AVENUE

Borehole #: BH-12

Date: 11/11/98

Total Depth: 8 FEET
Logged By: PJM

Responsible Professional JPD

SUBSURFACE PROFILE SAMPLE
8 Remarks
& S Description g . % 3
& | & Elge(35 | g
& @ = = o 2
o |..... | Ground Surface
1 I?J ASPHALT AND FILL s5 -
11, E| : | g
1- : I : |ll |:
iy \ I e
) ROADNANL
: | ) | \ | |
) 1 | 1 | { ) )
3 PID = 0.0 ppm
i | lr !
4 M SILTY SAND
Y| 5-10% silt
LY : Dark yellowish orange 10YR 4/6
5 1NN
I BH-12 | §S NA
ihfr \ : \ : wet ¥
G- : I : i :
{1 ) ] | l f 1
7 ~-:1:.‘|: stifff damp
-t ) ! A { ll
g. [T
End of Borehole
9.
10
1
12 -
13-
14
15-
Drilled By: VIRONEX Al Envirornimental, inc. Hole Size: 2"
201 Moraga Road, Suite C
Drill Type: GEOPROBE Lafayette, CA 94549
Drili Method: DIRECT PUSH Sheet: 1 of 1




Project No: 3011
Project: ALASKAMART
Client: PRITPAUL SAPPAL

Location: 1310 CENTRAL AVENUE

Borehole #: BH-13

Date: 11/11/98

Total Depth: 8 FEET
Logged By: PUM

Responsible Professional JPD

SUBSURFACE PROFILE SAMPLE
- = o Remarks
. E Description g = 5
g | § E |82 |3
fa] & = = o 2
o Ground Surface
) S _—
1B ASPHALT AND FILL
. '.','Tﬁ\“
W
| il Al |1
-1 \ HELH | 1]
2. l':'lI
Bull ] 1
i | Il |! K
3':I!|III PID = 0.0 ppm
b I
1, =| Il |
4 il SILTY SAND
M 5-10% silt
T : Dusky yellowish brown 10YR 2/2
5\
T[] BH-13 | SS | NA
-1 ) 1 \ | \ b
&- "W
Hh 1l
- | | | i | I
7 - ¥
NLUD il 1
-1 I | !
g Ll
End of Borehole
g.
10-
11.
12-
13-
14-
15-
Drilled By: VIRONEX All Environmental, Inc, Hole Size: 2"
901 Moraga Road, Suite C
Drill Type: GEOPROBE Lafayette, CA 94549
Drill Method: DIRECT PUSH Sheet: 1 of 1




Project No: 3011
Project: ALASKAMART
Client: PRITPALUL SAPPAL

Location: 1310 CENTRAL AVENUE

Borehole #: BH-14

Date: 11/11/98

Total Depth: 8 FEET
Logged By: PJM

Responsible Professional JPD

SUBSURFACE PROFILE SAMPLE
5 . - © Remarks
< escription 7] & 3
§ it E g2z
a & = £ | m =
0. .| Ground Surface
WIE L -
1, ll il "
1=
B0 el |y
L ! | [ Mk
2 ||I|1|l
nm 1M
nh | | Ak
S siTY sanp PID = 0.0 ppm
HilI i Dark yellowish brown 10YR 4/2
i) Damp
4 hf i
NRL AL
I il |1
I | 1 ' 1l | [
5 BURURCNL
it BH-14 | 85 | NA
T, Iat b 4
6-- ||l i |l
_y —
7- CLAYEY SAND
20% Clay
8 BH-14 | S8
End of Borehole
9
10
11.
12
13
14
15.-
Drilled By: VIRONEX All Environmental, Inc, Hole Size: 2"
901 Moraga Road, Suite C
Drill Type: GEOPROBE Lafayette, CA 94549
Drill Method: DIRECT PUSH Sheet: 1 of 1




ATTACHMENT B

- SAMPLE ANALYTICAL DOCUMENTATION



SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 8015M & 8020

Client; All Environmenta! Sample ID: BH-1-4'
Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre Date Sampled; 11/12/98
Date Received: 11/16/98

Project Name(Number Date Analyzed: 11/17/98
Pritpaul #3011 Lahoratory ID: T830-10
Matrix: Sail
Surrogate Compounds Conc.{ug/Kg) %Rec.
4-Bromofluorcbenzene 51.3 103
Compound Concentration {ng/Kg) Detection Limit
TPH Gas 810,000 50
MTBE ND 20
Benzene 27,000 5
Toluene 170,000 5
Ethyl benzene 110,000 5
Xylenas 560,000 15

Result from a 1:200 dilution.

Reviewed and Approved by: /J/A 4. ,/?ﬁ Date: [(~2%-%¢

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: {(714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028



SunStar [Laboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 8015M & 8020

Client: All Environmental
Project Manager: Peter Meintyre

Pritpaul #3011

Sample ID: BH-1-8'
Date Sampled: 11/12/98
Date Received: 11/16/08
Date Analyzed: 11/17/98
Laboratory 1D: T830-11
Matrix: Soil

Cone.(ug/Ka) %Rec.
4-Bromofluorobenzense 48.8 98
Compound Concentration (ua/Kg) Detection Limit
TPH Gas 1,100,000 50
MTBE ND 20
Benzene 9,800 5
Toluene 33,000 5
Ethyl benzene 11,000 5
Xylenes 64,000 15

Rasult from a 1:40 dilution.

Reviewed and Approved by:

Date; /232 -80

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028



SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 8015M & 8020

Client: All Environmental Sample [D- BH-2-4"

Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre Date Sampled: 11/12/98
Date Received: 11/16/98

Project Name/Number Date Analyzed: 11/17/08
Pritpaut #3011 Laboratory ID; T830-13
Matrix: Soil
Cong.{Hga/Ka) %Rec.

4-Bromofluorchenzene 45.5 91
Compound Concentration (pg/Ka) Detection Limit
TPH Gas 5,800,000 280
MTBE 1,800 20
Benzene 2,900 5
Toluene 76,000 5
Ethyl benzene 57,000 5
Xylenes 440,000 15

Result from a 1:40 dilution,

Reviewed and Approved by: /A / . 4_,,4/‘7,@4 Date: [/— 2 3-55

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028



SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Client: Alf Environmental

Project Manager: Peter Mclntyre

Pritpaul #3011

4-Bromofluorobenzene

Conc.(ug/Kg)
50.0

Analytical Report EPA 8015M & 8020

Sample |D: BH-3-4'
Date Sampled: 11/12/98
Date Received: 11/16/98
Date Anaiyzed: 11/17/08
l.aboratory 1D: T830-08
Matrix: Sail

%Rec,
100

Compound Concentration (ug/Kg) Detection Limit
TPH Gas 570,000 50
MTBE ND 20
Benzene ND 5
Toluene 65 5
Ethyl benzens 73 5
Xylenes 380 15

Result from a 1:40 dilution,

Reviewed and Approved by:

Date: j/—232-3¢

2l g L

3002 Dow Avenus, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028



SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Client: All Environmental

Project Manager: Peter Mclintyre

Pritpaul #3011

Analytical Report EPA 8015M & 8020

Sample ID: BH-4-3"
Date Sampied: 11/12/98
Date Received: 11/16/28
Date Analyzed: 11/17/98
Laboratory ID. T830-15
Matrix: Soil

Surrogate Compounds Conc.{ug/Ka) %Rec.
4-Bromofluorobenzene 43.7 87
Compound Concentration (ug/Kg) Detection Limit
TPH Gas 4,600,000 50
MTBE ND 20
Benzene ND 5
Toluene 13,000 5

Ethy! benzene 47,000 5
Xylenes 310,000 15

Resuit from a 1:40 dilution.

Reviewed and Approved by:

Date: //—2 §-5F

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 408, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028




SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Client: All Environmental

Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre

Pritpaul #3011

Analytical Report EPA 8015M & 8020

Sample ID: BH-5-4'
Date Sampled: 11/12/98
Date Received: 11/16/98
Date Analyzed: 11/17/98
Laboratory ID: T830-08
Matrix: Soil

Canc.(uglKg) %Rec.
4-Bromofluorobenzene 46.0 92
Compound Concentration (Lg/Kg) Detection Limit
TPH Gas 3,700,000 50
MTBE ND 20
Benzene ND 5
Toluene 3,200 5
Ethyl benzene 29,000 5
Xylenes 190,000 15
Result from a 1:40 dilution.
Reviewed and Approved by: M_ 2. .,/% Date:  /{-23-%¢

3002 Dow Avenus, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028



SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 8015M & 8020

Client: All Environmental

Project Manager: Peter Mclintyre

Project Number
3011

4-Bromofluorobenzene

Cone {ug/Ka)
36.9

Sample |D- BH-6-4'
Date Sampled: 11/11/98
Date Received: 11/13/98
Date Analyzed:; 11/16/98
Laboratory 1D: T8§25-18
Matrix: Scil

o‘{;! EQQ.
74

Detection Limit

Compound Concentration (pg/Kg)

TPH Gas ND 50
MTBE ND 20
Benzene ND 5
Toluene ND 5
Ethyl benzene ND 5
Xylenes ND 15

Reviewed and Approved by:

Date: S/~ & F&

%Z/KZ

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 408, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714} 505-4028




SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Client; All Environmental

Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre

Pritpaul #3011

4-Bromofluorobenzene

Conc.{ug/Ka)
50.5

Analytical Report EPA 8015M & 8020

Sample ID: BH-7-4'
Date Sampled: 11/12/98
Date Received: 11/16/98
Date Analyzed: 11/17/98
Laboratory ID; T830-04
Matrix: Soil

%Rec,
101

Compound Concentration (ua/Kg) Detection Limit
TPH Gas 2,600,000 50
MTBE ND 20
Banzene ND 5
Tolugne ND 5
Ethyl benzene 6,900 5
Xylenes 68,000 15

Result from a 1:40 dilution.

Reviewed and Approved by:

Date:_ /=23~ FF

. 4
VA s

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 408, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028



SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Client: Alf Environmental

Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre

Project Number
3011

Surrogate Compounds

4-Bromofluorobenzene

Cong.(na/Kg}
46.1

Analytical Report EPA 8015M & 8020

Sample ID: BH-8-6'
Date Sampled: 11/11/98
[Date Received: 11/13/98
Date Anatyzed: 11/16/98
Laboratory 1D; T825-20
Matrix: Soul

%Rec.
92

Compound Concentration (Ug/Kg) Detection Limit
TPH Gas 270,000 50
MTBE ND 20
Benzene 180 5
Toluene 110 5
Ethyl benzene 450 5
Xylenes 1,200 i5

Reviewed and Approved by:

Date;  ff—/F - 5F~

e ) PL
VR -

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 408, Tustin, Ca. 82780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714} 505-4028




SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 8015M & 8020

Client: All Environmental Sample ID: BH-8.1-5
Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre Date Sampled; 11/12/98
Date Recesived: 11/16/98

Project Name/Number Date Analyzed; 11/17/98
Pritpaul #3011 Laboratory ID: T830-01
Mairix: Soil
Surrogate Compounds Conc.(ug/Ka) %Rec,
4-Bromofiuorobenzene 33.9 68
Compound Concentration (pg/Ka) Detection Limit
TPH Gas ND 50
MTBE ND 20
Benzene ND 5
Toluene 8 5
Ethyl benzene ND 5
Xylenes ND 15
Reviewed and Approved by: 7M /J j/// Date_ //~ 2 2-¢F

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028



SunStar Iaboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 8015M & 8020

Client: All Environmental Sample ID: BH-8-5'
Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre Date Sampled: 11/11/98
Date Recewed' 11/13/98
Projegt Number Date Analyzed: 11/13/98
3011 lLaboratory ID, T825-03
Matrix: Soil
Surrggate Compounds n K %Rec.
4-Bromofluorobenzene 34.5 69
Compound Concentration (pg/Kg) Detection Limit
TPH Gas ND 50
MTBE ND 20
Benzene ND 5
Toluene 20 5
Ethyl benzene ND 5
Xylenes ND 15
Reviewed and Approved by: % %/é Date._/A/&-F¢

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 408, Tustin, Ca. 82780 Phone; (714) 505-4010 Fax; (714) 505-4028



SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 8015M & 8020

Client: All Environmental Sample |D: BH-10-8'
Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre Date Sampled: 11/11/98
Date Received: 11/13/98

Prgiect Number Date Analyzed: 11/13/98
3011 Laboratory (D: T825-07
Matrix: Soii
Surrogate Compounds Cone.{ueKgl %Rsc,
4-Bromofluorobenzene 60.9 122
Compound Concentration (ug/Kg) Detection Limit
TPH Gas 250,000 50
MTBE ND 20
Benzene ND 5
Toluene ND 5
Ethyl benzene 180 5
Xylenes 1,400 15

Reviewed and Approved by: % //_‘ ///Z Date:__ fr=sé- 7€

7

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 408, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: {714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028
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SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 8015M & 8020

Client' All Environmental Sample [D: BH-11-5'
Praject Manager: Peter Mcintyre Date Sampled: 11/11/98
Date Received' 11/13/38
Project Number Date Analyzed: 11/13/28
3011 Laberatery 1D; T825-09
Matnx: Soil
Surrogate Compounds Conc.(ug/Kg) %Rec,
4-Bromofluorobenzene 38.6 77
Compound Concentration (pg/Kg) Detection Limit
TPH Gas ND 50
MTBE ND 20
Benzene ND 5
Toluene ND 5
Ethyl benzene ND 5
Xylenes ND 15

Reviewed and Approved by: % /4 , %/Z Date; -/~ 5F&

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028



SunStar [aboratories, Inc.

Client: All Environmental

Project Manager Peter Mcintyre

3011

4-Bromofluorobenzeneg

Cong. (oK)
48.9

Analytical Report EPA 8015M & 8020

Sample ID: BH-11.1-7'
Date Sampied: 11/11/98
Date Received; 11/13/98
Date Analyzed: 11/13/98
Laboratery ID: T825-11
Matrix: Soll

%Rac.
a8

Compound Concentration (ug/Kg) Detection Limit
TPH Gas ND 50
MTBE ND 20
Benzene ND 5
Toluene ND 5
Ethyl benzens ND 5
Xylenes ND 15

Reviewed and Approved by:

Date:_ //-/F -&F

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: {714} 505-4028



SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 8015M & 8020

Client: All Environmental

Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre

Project Number
3011

Surrogate Compounds

4-Bromoflucrobenzene

Conc.(ug/Kg)
44.1

Sample ID: BH-12-5'
Date Sampled: 11/11/98
Date Recelved: 11/13/98
Date Analyzed: 11/16/98
Laboratory |D: T825-12
Matrix. Soil

%Rec,
88

Compound Concentration (Ug/iKg) Detection Limit
TPH Gas ND 50
MTBE ND 20
Benzene ND 5
Toluene ND 5
Ethyl benzene ND 5
Xylenes ND 15

Reviewed and Approved by:

Date: f/—VF-5F

gl 4 AL
Y A A

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028




SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Client: All Environmental

Project Manager; Petar Mclntyre

Project Number
3011

4-Bromofluorobenzene

Cong.(ug/Kg)
436

Analytical Report EPA 8015M & 8020

Sample ID: BH-13-5'
Date Sampied: 11/11/98
Date Received: 11/13/98
Date Analyzed: 11/13/98
Laboratory ID: T825-01
Matrix: Soil

%Rec,
87

Compound Concentration (g/Kg) Detection Limit
TPH Gas ND 50
MTBE ND 20
Benzene ND 5
Toluene NL 5
Ethyl benzene ND 5
Xylenes ND 15

Reviewed and Approved by:

Date,_ // 7&E-2F

A /4
4 4 7

3002 Daw Avenue, Suite 408, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028



SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 8015M & 8020

Ciient: All Environmentai Sample |D; BH-14-5'
Project Manager; Peter Mcintyre Date Sampied: 11/11/98
Date Received: 11/13/98
Project Number Date Analyzed: 11/13/98
3011 Laboratory iD: T825-15
Matrix. Scil
Surrogate Compounds nc.(g/K %Rec.
4-Bromofluorobenzene 41.1 82
Compound Concentration (pg/Kg) Detection Limit
TPH Gas ND 50
MTBE ND 20
Benzene ND 5
Toluene ND 5
Ethyt benzene ND 5
Xylenes ND 15

Reviewed and Approved by: % // %Z Date; f~/f- FF

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028



SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 8015

Client: All Environmental Sample ID: BH-1-4'
Project Manager: Pater Mclntyre Date Sampled: 11/12/98
Date Received: 11/16/98
Project Name/Nymber Date Extracted: 11/17/98
Pritpaul #3011 Date Analyzed: 11/17/98
Laboratory ID: T830-10
Matrix: Sail
Compound Concentration {mg/Kg) Detection Limit
TPH Diesel ND 1
Reviewad and Approved by: ﬂ/é. /4 . W Date: __ /¢~ 23-7F

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028

‘---------_



SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 8015

Client: All Environmental
Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre

Project Name/Numbser
Pritpaul #3011

Sample ID: BH-1-4

Date Sampied: 11/12/98
Date Received: 11/16/88
Date Extracted: 11/17/98
Date Analyzed: 11/17/98
Laboratory ID: T830-11
Matrix; Soil

Compound Concentration (mg/Kg)

Detection Limit

TPH Diesel ND

1

Date: [ L7 -2

Reviewed and Approved by: /%— /4 . Zf//

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax; (714) 505-4028




SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Client: All Environmental
Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre

Pritpaui #3011

Analytical Report EPA 8015

Sample ID: BH-2-4'

Daie Sampled: 11/12/98
Date Received:; 11/16/98
Date Extracted: 11/17/88
Date Analyzed: 11/17/98
Laboratory ID: T830-13
Matrix: Soil

Compound

Concentration (mg/Kg)

Detection Limit

TPH Diesal

ND

1

Date; /7~ 2.2~k

Reviewed and Approved by:

W g LlL
AR S

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 82780 Phone; (714) 505-4010 Fax: {714) 505-4028



SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 8015

Client: All Environmental Sample iD: BH-3-4'

Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre Date Sampled: 11/12/98
Date Received: 11/16/98

Project Name/Number Date Extracted: 11/17/98
Pritpaul #3011 Date Analyzed: 11/17/98
Laboratory ID: T830-06
Matrix: Soil
Compound Concentration (mg/Kg) Detection Limit
TPH Diesel ND 1
Reviewed and Approved by: /A/d. /4 . ,Z,/[ Date: H—2 - 7P

3002 Dow Avenus, Sulte 406, Tustin, Ca. 892780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714} 505-4028



SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 8015

Client: All Environmental Sample |ID: BH-4-3'
Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre Date Sampled: 11/12/98
DCate Recelved: 11/16/98

Project Name/Number Date Extracted: 11/17/98
Pritpaul #3011 Date Analyzed: 11/17/98
Labaratory ID: T830-15
Matrix: Soit
Compound Concentration (mg/Kg) Detection Limit
TPH Diesel ND 1
Reviewed and Approved by: /4, /4 . _j/// Date: _ //-29-FF

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028



SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Client: Al Environmental
Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre

Project Name/Number
Pritpaut #3011

Analytical Report EPA 8015

Sample iD: BH-5-4'
Date Sampled: 11/12/68
Date Received: 11/16/98
Date Extracted: 11/17/08
Date Analyzed: 11/17/98
Laboratory 1D: T830-08
Matrix: Soil

Compound

Concentration (mg/Kg)

Detection Limit

TPH Diesel

ND

1

Reviewed and Approved by:

Date: __//~ 23~2Y¥

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028




SunStar [aboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 8015

Client: All Environmental
Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre

Sampie 1D; BH-6-4°
Date Sampled: 11/11/88
Date Received: 11/13/98

Project Number Date Exiracted; 11/16/98

3011 Date Analyzed: 11/16/98
Laboratory 1D:  T825-18
Matrix: Soil

Compound Concentration (mg/Kg) Detection Limit

TPH Diesel ND i

Date; &/ - 2 -5%

Reviewed and Approved by: //f/& A ,/é//
Vs R a

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: {714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028



SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 8015

Client: All Environmental
Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre

Pritpaul #3011

Sample ID: BH-7-4'

Date Sampled: 11/12/28
Date Received: 11/16/28
Date Extracted: 11/17/98
Date Analyzed: 11/17/98
Laboratory ID: T830-04
Matrix: Soil

Compound Concentration (mg/Kg)

Detection Limit

TPH Diesel ND

1

Date: _//~ 2 3-9%

Reviewed and Approved by: % / . W
/ 7 4

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028




SunStar Laboratories. Inc.

Client: All Environmental
Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre

Analytical Report EPA 8015

Sample [D: BH-8-6
Date Sampled: 11/11/98
Date Received: 11/13/98

Proigct Numbar Date Extracted: 11/16/98

a1 Date Analyzed: 11/16/98
taboratory ID: T825-20
Matrix: Soil

Compound Concentration (mg/Xg) Detection Limit

TPH Diesel 300 1

Reviewed and Approved by: g Al Date: /7 - 7o - F&

/ ‘7 o

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 408, Tustin, Ca. 82780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028



SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Client; All Environmental
Project Manager: Peter Mclintyre

Pritpaut #3011

Analytical Report EPA 8015

Sample 1D: BH-8.1-5'
Date Sampled: 11/12/98
Date Received: 11/16/98
Date Extracted: 11/17/08
Date Analyzed: 11/17/28
Laboratory I1D:  T830-01
Matrix: Soil

Concentration (mg/Kg)

Detection Limit

Compound
TPH Diesel ND 1
Reviewed and Approved by: /M\. 4. Aé/{/( Date: _ //-2 2~ %"

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 82780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028



SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 8015

Client: All Environmental Sample ID: BH-8-5'
Project Manager: Peier Mcintyre Date Sampied: 11/11/98
Dale Received: 11/13/98

Project Numher Date Extracted: 11/13/28
3011 Date Analyzed: 11/13/88
Laboratory 1D:  T825-03
Matrix: Soil
Compound Concentration (mg/Kg) Detection Limit
TPH Dissel ND 1
/ i L4
Reviewed and Approved by. //f/&. ;i/ . /,{ ,/ Date; //-20- £
P g -

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028



SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 8015

Client: Alf Environmental
Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre

Sample |D: BH-10-8'
Date Sampled: 11/14/98
Date Received. 11/13/98

Project Number Date Extracted: 11/13/98
3011 Date Analyzed: 11/13/98
Laboratory ID:  T825-07
Matrix: Soil
Compound Concentration (mg/Kg) Detection Limit
TPH Diesel ND 1
. : A o RPN
Reviewed and Approved by: //,1/ //j .«/’/g A Date: /7~ 20~ 5§
7

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028



SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 8015

Client: All Environmental Sample 1D: BH-11-5'
Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre Date Sampled: 11/11/98
Date Received: 11/13/28
Project Number Dale Extracted: 11/13/98
3011 Date Analyzed: 11/13/98
Lahoratory |D: T825-09
Matrix; Soll
Compound Concentration (mg/Kg) Detection Limit
TPH Diesel ND L
Reviewed and Approved by: J/L A 4 / Date: //— ¢ - 8¢
7 & -

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 82780 Phone: {714} 505-4010 Fax: (714) 605-4028



SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Client: All Envirgnmental
Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre

Analytical Report EPA 8015

Sample 1D: BH-11.1-7'
Date Sampled: 11/11/98
Date Received: 11/13/98

Project Number Date Extracted: 11/13/08

3011 Date Analyzed: 11/13/98
Laboratory 1ID: T825-11
Matrix: Saoil

Compound Concentration (mg/Kg) Detection Limit

TPH Diesel ND 1

Reviewed and Approved by:

Date:  /f -Po-~F8

W g 4Ll
{,'// / ’

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028




SunStar [aboratories, Inc.

Client: All Envircnmental
Project Manager: Peater Mcintyre

Analytical Report EPA 8015

Sample ID: BH-12-5'

Date Sampled: 11/11/98
Date Received: 11/13/98
Date Extracted: 11/16/98

3011 Date Anaiyzed: 11/16/98
Lahoratory ID; T825-12
Matrix: Soil

Compound Concentration {mg/Kg) Detection Limit

TPH Diesel ND 1

Reviewed and Approved by:

Date: /7= 2¢-Pp

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 408, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: {714) 505-4028



SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Client: All Environmental
Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre

Analytical Report EPA 8015

Sample ID: BH-13-5'
Date Sampled: 11/11/98
Date Received: 11/13/98

Project Number Date Extracted: 11/16/98

3011 Date Analyzed: 11/16/98
l.aboratory ID: T825-01
Matrix: Soil

Compound Concentration (mg/Kg) Detection Limit

TPH Diesel ND 1

Reviewed and Approved by:

Date:  /J/~ 20 88

A i
Y 7 ?

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone; (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028




SunStar Iaboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 8015

Client: All Environmenta)
Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre

Sampile |D; BH-14-5'
Date Sampled: 11/11/98
Date Received: 11/13/98

Project Numbey Date Extracted: 11/16/98
3011 Date Analyzed: 11/16/98
Laboratory ID: T825-15
Matrix: Sail
Compound Concentration (mg/Kg) Detection Limit
TPH Diesel ND 1
Reviewed and Approved by: //Zdﬁ— /4 . /%’f ,Z Date: /7 ~Z¢ - P8

3002 Dow Avenue, Sulte 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phane: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714} 505-4028



SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 418.1

Client All Environmental Sample |D: BH-92-5'

Project Manager: Peter Mclntyre Date Sampled: 11/11/88
Date Received. 11/13/98

Project Number Date Analyzed: 11/16/98

3011 Laboratory ID  T825-03
Matrix: Soit

Compound Concentration (mg/Kg) Detection Limit

TRPH 418.1 3,300 10

This result is the 418.1 result with the 8015m Gas and Diesel subtracted cut to give total oil and grease.

Reviewed and Approved by: % /4 . ,/y(/ Date: H~L§-2¢

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 408, Tustin, Ca. 82780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028



SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

TTLC Metal Analysis

Ciient: All Environmental Sampie I.D.: BH-8-5'
Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre Date Sampled: 11/11/98
Date Received: 11/13/98

Project Number Date Extracied: 11/16/98

3011 Date Analyzed; 11/16/98
Laboratory ID: T825-03
Mairix: Soil

Conc. Unit: mg/Kg

Metal Analysis by .C.P.

Element Results R.L.
Antimony ND 2
Arsenic ND 5
Barium 46 1
Beryllium ND 1
Cadmium 3 1
Chromium 74 1
Cobalt 7 1
Copper B 1
Lead ND 1
Mercury ND 0.4
Molybdenum 4 1
Nickel 30 1
Selenium ND 5
Shiver ND 2
Thallium 26 2
Vanadium 35 1
Zing 29 1
TTLC= Total Threshold Limit Concentration,

Reviewed and Approved by: /A /4 . ,,//{ /( Date,_ f/—~/#- 7€

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028



SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 8260

Client: All Environmental Sample ID: BH-9-5'
Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre Date Sampled: 11/11/98
Date Received; 11/13/98
Project Number Date Analyzed; 11/13/98
3011 Laberatory ID: T825-03
Matrix: Soil
Concdug/Ka) %Rec
Dibromofluoromethane 41.5 104
Toluene-d8 394 09
4.Bromefluorobenzene 36.7 a2
Compound Concentration {pg/Kg)} MDL(pg/Kg}
Chloromethane ND 10
Vinyl Chloride ND 16
Bromomethane ND 10
Chioroethane ND 10
1.1-Dichlorgethene ND 10
Methylene chloride ND 10
frans-1,2-Dichlorcethene ND 10
1,1-Dichlorasthane ND 10
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5
Chloroform ND 5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5
Carbon Tetrachloride ND [
Trichloroethene ND 5
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5
Bromodichloromethane ND 5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropens ND 5
trans-1,3-Dichlorapropene ND 5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5
Dibromachloromethane ND 5
Tetrachloroethene ND 5
Chlorobenzene ND 5
Styrene ND 5
Bromoform ND 5
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5
1,3-DCB ND 5
1.4-DCB ND 5
1,2-DCB ND 5

Reviewed and Approved by % A j{; ,Z, Date: f/~& - 5&

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028



SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 418.1

Client: All Environmental Sample ID: BH-10-§
Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre Date Sampled: 11/11/98
Date Received: 11/13/98

Project Number Date Analyzed: 11/16/98

3011 Laboratory iD: T825-07
Matrix: Soil

Compound Concentration (mg/Kg) Detection Limit

TRPH 418.1 2,100 10

This result is the 418.1 result with the 8015m Gas and Diesel subtracted out to give total ofl and grease.

Reviewed and Approved by: //d- /4 . ,ﬂ_'sz Date:_/7—/F-Fi

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714} 505-4028



SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Client: All Environmental
Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre

Project Number
3011

Analytical Report EPA 8260

Sample |D: BH-10-8'
Date Sarnpted: 11/11/98
Date Received: 11/13/98
Date Analyzed: 11/13/98
Laboratory 1D T825-07
Matrix: Soil

Dibromofluoromethane 41.5 104
Toluene-d8 40.7 102
4-Bromofluorobhenzene 41.0 102
Compound Concentration (pg/Kg) MDL{(no/Keg)
Chloromethane ND 10
Vinyl Ghloride ND 10
Bromomethane ND 10
Chilorogthane ND 40
1,1-Dichioroethene ND 10
Methyiene chloride ND 10
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 10
1,1-Dichloroathane ND 10
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5
Chloroform ND 5
1,1,1-Trichlorgethane ND 5
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 5
Trichloroethene ND 5
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5
Bromodichloromathane ND 5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5
Dibromochloromethane ND 5
Tetrachioroethene ND 5
Chloraobenzene ND 5
Styrene ND 5
Bromoform ND 5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorosthane ND 5
1,3-DCB ND 5
1.4-DCB ND 5
1,2-DCB ND 5
Reviewed and Approved by: 4/1- /4 . W Date:_ //—~/&-FF

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714} 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028




SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

TTLC Metal Analysis

Client: All Environmentat Samgple L.D.: BH-10-8'

Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre Date Sampled: 11/11/88
Date Received: 11/13/98

Project Number Daie Extracted: 11/16/98

3011 Date Analyzed: 11/16/98
Laboratory ID: T825-07
Matrix: Soil

Conc. Unit: mg/Kg

Metal Analysis by I.C.P.

Element Results R.L.
Antimony ND 2
Arsenic ND 5
Barium 34 1
Beryllium ND 1
Cadmium 2 1
Chromium 41 1
Cobalt 7 1
Copper 5 1
Lead 5 1
Mercury ND 0.1
Molybdenum 3 1
Nickel 20 4
Selenium ND 5
Silver ND 2
Thalllum 16 2
\anadium 21 1
Zinc 19 1
TTLC= Total Threshold Limit Concentration,

Reviewed and Approved by: ///v— // . _/4,( / Date:__//~/F-FF

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phene: {714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028



SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 418.1

Client: All Environmental Sample ID: BH-11-5'

Project Manager: Peter Mclntyre Date Sampied: 11/11/98
Date Received. 11/13/928

Project Number Date Analyzed: 11/16/98

3011 Laboratory ID: T825-09
Matrix: Sail

Compound Concentration (mg/Kg} Detection Limit

TRPH 418.1 70 10

This result is the 418.9 result with the 8015m Gas and Diesel subtracted out to give total oil and grease,

Reviewed and Approved by: /4/4 //j . _/f/ Date: //~/E- ¢

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028



SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Client: All Environmental
Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre

Analytical Report EPA 8260

Sample 1D: BH-11-5'

Date Samplad: 11/11/88
Date Received: 11/13/98
Date Analyzed; 11/13/98

3011 Laboratory ID: T825-0%
Matrix; Soil
Surregate Compounds Conc.(ug/Ka) %Rec.
Dibromofluoromethane 399 100
Toluene-d8 40.1 100
4-Bromofiucrobenzene 41,2 103
Compound Concentration {Hg/Kg) MDL(pg/Kg}
Chloromethane ND 10
Vinyl Chloride ND 10
Bromomethane ND 10
Chloroethane ND 10
1,1-Dichlorosthene ND 10
Methylene chloride ND 10
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 10
1,1-Dichlorosthane ND 10
cis-1,2-Dichlorosthene ND 5
Chloroform ND 5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 5
Trichloroethene ND 5
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5
Bromodichloromethanea ND 5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5
1.1,2-Trichilorosthanse ND 5
Dibromochloromethane ND 5
Teirachloroethene ND 5
Chlorobenzene ND 5
Styrens ND 5
Bromoform ND 5
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5
1,3-DCB ND 5
1,4-DCB ND 5
1,2-DCB ND 5

Reviewed and Approved by:

Date: [/ /¥~ 5%

o /. 2L

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028



SunStar Laboratories. Inc.

TTLC Metal Analysis

Client: All Environmental Sample |.D.; BH-11-5'

Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre Date Sampled: 11/11/98
Date Receved: 11/13/28

Project Number Date Extracted: 11/16/98

3011 Date Analyzed: 11/16/98
Laboratory ID: T825-09
Matrix: Soi

Conc, Unit: mg/Kg

Metal Analysis by .C.P.

Element Results R.L.
Antimony ND 2
Arsenic ND 5
Barium 63 1
Beryllium ND 1
Cadmium 3 1
Chromium 66 1
Cobalt 6 1
Copper 7 1
Lead ND 1
Mercury ND 0.1
Molybdenum 4 1
Nickel 35 1
Selenium ND 5
Silver ND 2
Thallium 27 2
Vanadium 32 1
Zing 23 1
TTLC= Total Threshold Limit Concentration.

Reviewed and Approved by: /Aﬁ'/'- /4 . j/y{/ Date:__//~/§- FF

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028



SunStar Iaboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 418.1

Client; All Environmental Sample ID: BH-11.1-7'

Project Manager: Pster Mcintyre Date Sampled: 11/11/98
Date Received: 11/13/98

Project Number Date Analyzed: 11/16/98

3011 Laboratory ID: T825-14
Matrix: Soil

Compound Concentration (mag/Kg) Detection Limit

TRPH 418.1 16 10

This result is the 418.1 resuit with the 8015m Gas and Diesel subtracted out to give total oll and grease,

Reviewed and Approved by: ,//L /4 ,%6/ Date_ //~F- 5o

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 82780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028

;“-----'------



SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 8260

Client: All Environmentat Sample [D: BH-11.1-7"
Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre Date Sampled: 11/11/88

Date Receivad: 11/13/98
Project Number Date Analyzed: 11/13/98
3041 Laboratory 1. T825-11

Matrix; Sail

Cong.{po/Kg) %Rec.
Dibromofluoromethane 41.4 103
Toluene-dg 40.1 100
4-Bromofiuorobenzene 41.2 103
Compound Concentration (pg/Ka) MDL{pg/Kg)
Chlgromethane ND 10
Vinyl Chloride ND 10
Bromomethane ND 10
Chiloroethane ND 10
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 10
Methylene chlaride ND 10
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 10
{,1-Dichloroethane ND 10
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5
Chloroform ND 5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 5
Trichlorosthene ND 5
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5
Bromodichicromethane ND 5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5
irans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5
1,1.2-Trichloroethane ND 5
Dibromochloromethane ND 5
Tetrachloroethene ND 5
Chiorobenzene ND 5
Styrene ND 5
Bromofcrm ND 5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5
1,3-DCB ND 5
14-DCB. ND 5
1,2-DCB ND 5
Reviewed and Approved by: /M— /4 . 4/ Date:_ ///€-*%
7

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028



SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

TTLC Metal Analysis

Client: All Environmentat Sample |.D,; BH-11.1-7'

Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre Date Sampled: 11/11/98
Date Received: 11/13/28

Project Number Date Extracted; 11/16/98

3011 Date Analyzed: 11/16/98
Laberatory ID: 7825-11
Matrix: Soil

Cong, Unit: mg/kg

Metal Analysis by L.C.P.

Element Results R.L.
Antimony ND 2
Arsenic ND 5
Barium 82 1
Beryliium ND 1
Cadmium 2 1
Chromium 37 1
Cobait 7 1
Copper 10 1
Lead 37 1
Mercury ND 0.1
Molybdenum 3 1
Nickel 24 1
Selenium ND 5
Silver ND 2
Thallium 17 2
Vanadium 22 1
Zinc 140 1
TTLC= Total Threshold Limit Concentration.

Reviewed and Approved by: /ﬂ/A /ﬂ _ 4%(// Date__ //~/§- /%

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028



SunStar Laboratories. Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 8015M & 8020

Client: All Environmental Sample 1D: BH-1W

Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre Date Sampled: 11/12/98
Date Received: 11/16/98

Project Name/Number Date Analyzed: 11/17/98
Pritpaul #3011 Laberatory ID: T830-12
Matrix: Water

Cone.(ug/l) %Rec.
4-Bromofluorcbenzene 481 a8
Compound Concentration (ug/L) Detection Limit
TPH Gas ND 50
MTBE ND 20
Benzene ND 0.5
Toluene ND 0.5
Ethyl benzene ND 0.5
Xylenes ND 1.5

Reviewed and Approved by: %. 4 . ,%Z Date: //~13-7%
77 7

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 408, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028



SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 8015M & 8020

Client: All Environmental
Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre

Pritpaul #3011

Sample ID:; BH-2W
Date Sampied: 11/12/98
Date Recelved: 11/16/28
Date Analyzed: 11/17/88
Laboratory ID: T830-14
Matrix: Water

Cong.(Lail) %Rec.

4-Bromofluorobenzene 51.5 103
Compound Concentration (ug/L} Detection Limit

TPH Gas 34,000 50

MTBE 190 20

Benzene 1,500 0.5

Toluene 2,800 0.5

Ethyl benzeng 500 0.5

Xylenas 2,800 1.5

Reviewed and Approved by: Date:_ [/~ 23— 5F

pl 4. L
7 77

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 408, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phaone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028



SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 8015M & 8020

Client: All Environmentat

Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre

Pritpaul #3011

Surrogate Compounds

4-Bromofluarobenzene

Cone.{ugl)
50.2

Sample 1D; BH-3W

Date Sampled: 11/12/98
Date Received: 11/16/98
Date Analyzed: 11/18/98
Laboratory ID: T830-07
Matrix: Water

%Rec.
100

Compound Concentration (pg/L) Detection Limit
TPH Gas 110,000 50
MTBE ND 20
Benzene 7,200 0.5
Toluene 11,000 0.5
Ethyl benzene 3,300 0.5
Xylenes 21,000 1.5

Results from a 1:50 dilution.

Reviewed and Approved by:

Date: //—23-%F"

Qe g LLAL
7 /7 4

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 408, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028




SunStar [Laboratories, Inc.

Ciient: All Environmental

Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre

Project Name/Number
Pritpaut #3041

4-Bromofiuorobenzene

Cone.(ug/l.)
49.3

Analytical Report EPA 8015M & 8020

Sample ID: BH-4W
Date Sampled: 11/12/98
Date Received: 11/16/98
Date Analyzed: 11/18/98
Laboratory ID: T830-16
Matrix: Water

%Rec,
g9

Compound Concentration (pg/L) Deatection Limit
TPH Gas 110,000 50

MTBE ND 20

Benzene 5,300 0.5

Toiuene 13,000 0.8

Ethyl benzene 3,100 0.5

Xylenas 16,000 1.5

Results from a 1:10 dilution.

Reviewed and Approved by: //Zﬁ /J jld( Date, //~232-7F

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phane: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028



SunStar Laboratories. Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 8015M & 8020

Client. All Environmental
Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre

Sample ID: BH-6 W
Date Sampled: 11/11/98
Date Received' 11/13/98

Project Number Date Analyzed: 11/16/28
3011 Laboratory ID: T825-19
Matrix: Water
Surrogate Compounds Conc.(ugil) %Reg.
4-Bromoflucrobenzene 51.0 102
Compound Concentration {pgfl) Detection Limit
TPH Gas 120,000 50
MTBE ND 20
Benzene 1,700 0.5
Toluene 4,500 0.5
Ethyl henzene 4,800 0.5
Xylenes 26,000 1.5

*.Results from a 1:100 dilutuion.

Reviewed and Approved by:

Date:_ /7 /£ -F&

3002 Dow Avenus, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028




SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 8015M & 8020

Client: All Environmental Sample ID: BH-8.1W

Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre Date Sampled: 11/12/98
Date Received: 11/16/98

Project Name/Number Date Analyzed: 11/18/98

Pritpaul #3011 l.aboratory ID: TB30-03
Matrix: Water

Conc.(ugil) %Bec.

4-Bromofluorobenzene 51.5 103
Compound Concentration {pg/L) Detection Limit
TPH Gas 2,800 50

MTBE ND 20

Benzene i1 0.8

Toluene 35 0.5

Ethyl benzene 10 0.5

Xylensas 64 1.5
Reviewed and Approved by: %, % . ,iﬂ Date;_//~22-¢p

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca, 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028



SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 8015M & 8020

Client. All Environmentat Sampie ID. BH-8 W
Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre Date Sampled: 11/11/98
Date Receved: 11/13/98
Prolect Number Date Analyzed: 11/13/98
3011 Lahoratory ID: T825-05

Matrix- Water

Susrogate Compounds Conc.(ua/Ke) %Rec.
4-Bromofluorobenzene 521 104
Compound Concentration (ug/lL) Detection Limit
TPH Gas 2,500 50

MTBE ND 20

Benzene ND 0.5

Toluene 4 0.5

Ethyl benzene 3 0.5

Xylenes 23 1.5

Reviewed ang Approved by: /% // : //Z Date: f/—/§ — Ff

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028



SunStar LLaboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 8015M & 8020

Client: All Environmental Sample ID: BH-10 W
Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre Date Sampled: 11/11/98
Date Received: 11/13/98
Broject Number Date Analyzed: 15/13/98
3011 Laboratory ID: T825-08

Matrix: Water

Surregate Compounds Cone.(ug/ka) %Rec,
4-Bromofluorobenzene 51.3 103
Compound Concentration (pa/lL) Detsction Limit
TPH Gas 30,000 50

MTBE ND 20
Benzene ND 0.5
Toluene ND 0.5

Ethyl benzene 13 0.5
Xylenes 110 1.5

Reviewed and Approved by: M / . //)Z Daie:_ fr~/F-%f

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 408, Tustin, Ca. 82780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028



SunStar [aboratories. Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 8015M & 8020

Client: All Environmental Sample 1D: BH-11.1 W

Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre Date Sampled: 11/11/88
Date Received: 11/13/98

Broject Number Date Analyzed 11/13/98

3011 Laboratory ID: T825-13
Mattix: Water

Surrogate Compounds Cong.{Lg/Kg) %Rec,
4-Bromofluorobenzene 48.4 97
Compound Concentration (ug/L) Detection Limit
TPH Gag ND 50

MTBE ND 20

Benzene ND 0.5

Toluene 3 0.5

Ethyl henzene ND 0.5

Xylenes ND 1.5
Reviewed and Approved by: /M, /4 % Date:_ //—/F-FF

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 408, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028



SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 8015M & 8020

Client: All Environmental Sample ID; BH-12 W

Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre Date Sampled: 11/11/98
Date Received: 11/13/98

Project Number Date Analyzed: 11/13/98

3011 Laboratory 1D: T825-14
Matrix; Water

Conc.(WgiKg) %Reg.

4-Bromofluorobenzene 52,6 105
Compound Concentration {pa/l) Detection Limit
TPH Gas ND 50

MTBE ND 20
Benzene ND 0.5

Tolueng 1.0 0.5

Ethyl benzene 0.7 0.5

Xyienas 4,2 1.5
Reviewed and Approved by: /4%. // 4/{ Date: /~/F-£F

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 408, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028



SunStar [ aboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 8015M & 8020

Ciient: All Environmental Sample ID: BH-13 W
Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre Date Sampled: 11/11/98
Date Recelved: 11/13/98
Project Number Date Analyzed 11/13/98
3011 Laboratory 1D: T825-02

Matrix: Water

Surregate Compounds Conec.(ua/Kg) %Rec.
4-Bromofluorobenzene 48.3 97
Compound Concentration (pg/L) Detection Limit
TPH Gas ND 50

MTBE ND 20
Benzene ND 0.5
Totuene ND 0.5

Ethyl benzene ND 0.5
Xylenes ND 1.5

Reviewed and Appraved by: % /4 M Daie:_ A~/ F- &

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 408, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028



SunStar [aboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 8015M & 8020

Client; All Environmental Sample ID: BH-14 W

Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre Date Sampled: 11/11/98
Date Received: 11/13/98

Projact Number Date Analyzed: 14/16/98

3011 Laboratory ID: T825-17
Matrix: Water

Cona.(Lg/Ka) %Rec,
4-Bromofluorobenzene 54.3 109
Compound Concentration (pg/L) Detection Limit
TPH Gas ND 50
MTBE ND 20
Benzene ND 0.5
Toluene ND 0.5
Ethyl benzene ND 0.5
Xylenes ND 1.5

Reviewed and Approved by: /&/M / /7/% Date:_ //-/F-/&

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028



SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 8015

Client: All Environmental Sample ID: BH-1W
Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre Date Sampled: 11/12/98
Date Received: 11/16/98
Project Name/Number Date Extracted: 11/19/98
Pritpauf #3011 Date Analyzed: 11/19/98

Laboratory |D: T830-12
Matrix: Water

Compound Concentration (pg/L} Detection Limit

TPH Dissel 800 50

Reviewed and Approved by: /A / . M Date: {(z3~2¢

/ 7

3002 bow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028



SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Client: All Environmental
Project Manager: Peter Mclintyre

Pritpaul #3011

Analytical Report EPA 8015

Sample |D: BH-2W

Date Sampled: 11/12/98
Date Received: 11/16/98
Date Extracted: 11/19/88
Date Analyzed: 11/19/98
Laboratory ID: T830-14
Matrix: Water

Compound

Concentration {pg/L)

Detection Limit

TPH Digsel

1200

50

Reviewed and Approved by:

Date:  //— 23-8p

AN/
VAR

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax; {714) 505-4028



SunStar LLaboratories, Inc.

Client: All Environmental
Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre

Project Name/Number
Pritpaul #3011

Analytical Report EPA 8015

Sample 1D BH-3w

Date Sampled: 11/12/98
Date Received: 11/16/98
Date Extracted: 11/19/98
Date Analyzed: 11/19/98
Laboratory 1D:  T830-07
Matrix: Water

Compound

Concentration (pg/L)

Detection Limit

TPH Diesel

2100

50

Reviewed and Approved by:

Date: /-2 3-F¢

gl g, Y
7

4

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028




SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 8015

Clisnt: Ali Environmental Sample ID: BH-4W

Project Manager: Peter Mciniyre Date Sampled: 11/12/98
Date Received: 11/16/98

Broject Name/Number Date Extracted: 11/19/98

Pritpaul #3011 Date Analyzed: 11/19/98
Laboratory 1D:  T830-16
Matrix: Water

Coempound Concentration {ug/L.) Detection Limit

TPH Diesel 1700 50

Reviewad and Approved by: %. 4. //(// Date: (=235

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028



SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 8015

Client: Al Environmental Sample ID: BH-6 W
Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre Date Sampled: 11/11/98
Date Received: 11/13/98
Project Number Date Extracted: 11/16/98
3011 Date Analyzed: 11/16/28

Laboratory ID: 782518
Matrix: Water

Compound Concentration (ug/L) Detection Limit
TPH Diesel 3200 50
Reviewed and Approved by //A /4 ) ,fo/( Date: {158

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: {714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028



SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 8015

Client: All Environmental
Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre

Pritpaul #3011

Sample ID: BH-8.1W
Date Sampled: 11/12/98
Date Received: 11/16/98
Date Extracted: 11/19/98
Date Analyzed: 11/19/98
Laboratory [D: T830-03
Matrix; Water

Compound Concentration {jg/L)

Detection Limit

TPH Diesel 500

50

Date: // —23-8F

Reviewed and Approved by: ¢A: % . A//

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 82780 Phone: (714} 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028




SunStar Laboratories. Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 8015

Client. All Environmental
Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre

Sample 1D: BH-g W
Date Sampted: 11/11/98
Date Received: 11/13/98

Project Number Date Extracted 11/13/98

3011 Date Analyzed: 11/16/98
Laboratory ID: T825-05
Matrix: Water

Compound Concentration (ug/L) Detection Limit

TPH Diesel 110 50

Date: __ [I—/&-¢¢

Reviewed and Approved by: //,//4 / . ,/ié{

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: {(714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028



SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 8015

Client: Alt Environmental Sampie ID; BH-10 W

Project Manager. Peter Mclntyre Date Sampled: 11/11/98
Date Received: 11/13/98

Project Number Date Extracted: 11/13/98

3011 Date Analyzed: 11/16/98
Laboratory ID: T825-08
Matrix: Water

Compound Concentration (pg/l.) Detection Limit
TPH Diesel 480 50
Reviewed and Approved by: /4/5- /4 . /i(/ Date: /1= 8- F¥

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 82780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028




SunStar Laboratories. Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 8015

Ciient: All Environmental
Project Manager. Peter Mclntyre

Sample ID: BH-11.1 W
Date Sampled: 11/11/98
Date Received: 11/13/98

Project Number Date Extracted; 11/13/98

3011 Date Analyzed: 11/16/98
Laboratory ID: T825-13
Matrix: Water

Compound Concentration (ug/L} Detection Limit

TPH Diesel 6400 50

Reviewed and Approved by: /J/A // . ,/jé( Date: i~ &-57

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028



SunStar [aboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 8015

Client: All Enviroanmental
Project Manager: Peter Mclntyre

Sample ID: BH-12 W
Date Sampled: 11/11/98
Date Received: 11/13/88

Project Number Date Extracted: 11/16/88

3011 Date Analyzed: 11/16/28
Laberatory ID: T825-14
Matrix: Water

Compound Concentration {pg/L) Detection Limit

TPH Diesel 210 50

Date: [~/ F-s¢"

Reviewed ang Approved by: 4/4 7 %
J 7 7

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 408, Tustin, Ca. 82780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028



SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Client: All Environmental
Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre

Analytical Report EPA 8015

Sample ID: BH-13 W
Date Sampled: 11/11/98
Date Received: 11/13/98

Project Number Date Extracted: 11/16/98

3011 Date Analyzed: 11/16/98
Laboratory 1D: T825-02
Matrix: Water

Compound Concentration (pg/L) Detection Limit

TPH Dieset 400 50

Reviewed and Approved by:

Date: / Rl % 4%

ple [ N
/ / !

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 408, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028




SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 8015

Client: All Environmental
Project Manager: Pster Mcintyre

3011

Sample ID: BH-14 W

Date Sampled: 11/11/98
Date Received: 11/13/98
Date Extracted: 11/16/98

Date Analyzed: 11/16/98
Laboratory 1D:  T825-17
Matrix: Water
Compound Concentration (ug/L) Detection Limit
TPH Diesel 700 50

Date: /v &E- F¥F

Reviewed and Approved by: /M- Vi -/%;,Z

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714} 505-4028



SunStar [aboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 418.1

Client: All Environmental Sample iD: BH-9 W
Project Manager; Peter Mcintyre Date Sampled: 11/11/98
Daie Received: 11/13/98
Project Number Date Analyzed: 11/16/98
3011 Laboratory ID* T825-05

Matrix: Water

Compound Concentration (pg/L} Detection Limit

TRPH 418.1 ND 10

This result is the 418.1 result with the 8015m Gas and Diesel subtracted out to give total oil and grease.

Reviewed and Approved by: % . ,%/ Date; //—/ £-5%

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 408, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: {714) 505-4028



SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 8260

Client: All Envircnmental Sample ID: BH-2 W

Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre Date Sampled: 11/11/98
Date Received: 11/13/98

Project Number Date Analyzed: 11/16/88

3011 Lahoratory ID: T825-05
Matrix: Water

Surrogate Compounds Cong.(ug/L) %Rec,
Dibromofluoromethane 40.0 100
Toiuene-dg 38.8 o7
4-Bromofluorobenzene 38.5 o6
Compound Concentration (pg/L} MDL{pg/L)
Chloromethane ND 10
Vinyl Chioride ND 10
Bromomethane ND 10
Chloroethane ND 10
1,1-Dichloroathene ND 10
Methylene chloride ND 10
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene ND 10
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 10
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5
Chloroform ND 5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5
1,2-Dichloraethane ND 5
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 5
Trichloroathene ND 5
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5
Bromodichloromethane ND 5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5
Dibromochloromethane ND 5
Tetrachlorosthene ND 5
Chlorobenzene ND 5
Styrene ND 5
Bromoiorm ND 5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5
1,3-DCB ND 5
1,4-DCB ND 5
1,2-DCB ND 5
Reviewed and Approved by: /M. // . %f/ Date; //~/P-F8

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 82780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax; (714) 505-4028



SunStar Laboratories. Inc.

TTLC Metal Analysis

Client: All Environmental Sample I.D.; BH-9 W
Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre Date Sampled: 11/11/98
Date Recsived: 11/13/98
Project Number Date Exiracted: 11/16/98
3011 Date Analyzed: 11/16/98

Laboratory ID: T825-05
Matrix; Water
Cone. Unit: pg/L

Metal Analysis by I.C.P.

Element Resulis R.L.
Antimony ND 100
Arsenic ND 250
Barium 55 50
Beryliium ND 50
Cadmium ND 50
Chromium ND 50
Cobalt ND 50
Copper ND 50
Lead ND 50
Mercury ND 0.5
Molybdenum ND 50
Nickel ND 50
Selenium ND 250
Silver ND 100
Thallum 120 100
Vanadium ND 50
Zing ND 50

TTLC= Total Threshold Limit Concentration.

rd

Reviewed and Approved by: //ﬁv ﬂd \ ,/(/ Date //—/€-F&

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028



SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 418.1

Client: All Environmental Sample ID: BH-10 W

Project Manager: Peter Mclntyre Date Sampied: 11/11/98
Date Received: 11/13/98
Date Analyzed: 11/16/98

3011 Laboratory 1D:  T825-08
Matrix: Water

Compound Concentration (ug/L) Detection Limit

TRPH 418.1 ND 10

This result is the 418.1 result with the 8015m Gas and Diesel subtracted out to give total oil and grease.

Reviewed and Appraved by: % 4. %/ Date:_ (/~tF-#P

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028



SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 8260

Client; All Environmental Sample ID: BH-{0 W

Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre Date Sampied: 11/11/98
Date Received: 11/13/98

Project Number Date Analyzed: 11/16/98

3011 Laboratory ID: T825-08
Matrix: Water

sSurrogate Compounds %Rec,
Dibremofluoromethane 40.0 100
Toluene-d8 39,5 99
4-Bromofluorobenzene 411 103
Compound Concentration (pg/L) MDL(ugiL)
Chloromethane ND 10
Vinyl Chloride ND 10
Bromomethane ND 10
Chilorgethane ND 10
1,1-Dichlorosthene ND 10
Methylene chloride ND 10
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 10
1.1-Dichloroethane ND 10
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5
Chloroform ND 5
1.1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 5
Trichloroethene ND 5
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5
Bromaodichloromethane ND 5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5
Dibramochloromethane ND 5
Tetrachloroethene ND 5
Chlorobenzene ND 5
Styrene ND 5
Bromoform ND 5
1.1.2,2-Tetrachioroethane ND 5
1,3-DCB ND 5
1.4-DCB ND 5
1,2-DCB ND 5
Reviewed and Approved by: //A_ /4 . %/ Date:  /fr—e- GF

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: {714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028



SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

TTLC Metal Analysis

Client: All Environmental Sample |.D.: BH-10 W
Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre Date Sampled: 11/11/98
Date Received: 11/13/08
Project Number Date Extracted: 11/16/98
3011 Date Analyzed: 11/16/98

Laboratory ID: T825-08
Matrix: Water
Conc. Unit: pg/L

Metal Analysis by |.C.P.

Element Results R.L.
Antimony ND 100
Arsenic ND 250
Barium 62 50
Beryllium ND 50
Cadmium ND 50
Chromium ND 50
Cobalt ND 50
Copper ND 50
lL.ead ND 50
Mercury ND 0.5
Molybdenum ND 50
Nickel ND 50
Selenium ND 250
Silver ND 100
Thallium 86 100
Vanadium ND 50
Zinc ND 50

TTLC= Total Threshold Limit Concentraiion.

Reviewed and Approved by: /J/L, /4 . é/ﬁ/ Date:_s/ % - f¥

3002 Dow Avenue, Sulte 408, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714} 505-4028



SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 418.1

Client: All Environmentat Sample ID: BH-11.1 W

Project Manager Peter Mcintyre Date Sampled: 11/11/98
Date Received: 11/13/98

Project Number Date Analyzed: 11/16/98

3011 Laboratory ID; T825-13
Matrix: Water

Compound Concentration {pgiL) Detection Limit

TRPH 418.1 ND 10

This result 1s the 418.1 result with the 8015m Gas and Diesel subtracted out to give total oil and grease.

Reviewed and Approved by: % / . ,/if’/ Date:_ /r—/&£-5%

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 408, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028



SunStar [aboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 8260

Client: All Environmental
Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre

Sample ID: BH-11.1 W

Date Sampled: 11/11/08
Date Received: 11/13/98
Date Anaiyzed: 11/13/08

3011 Laboratory iD; T825-13
Matrix: Water
Surrogate Compounds %Rec.
Dibromofluocromethane 43.2 108
Teluene-d8 39.7 9o
4-Bromofluorobenzene 40.8 102
Compound Concentration (pg/L) MDL{pg/L)
Chloromethane ND 10
Vinyl Chloride ND 10
Bromomethane ND 10
Chloroethane ND 10
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 10
Methyiene chloride ND 10
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 10
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 10
cls-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5
Chioroferm ND 5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5
1,2-Dichlorogthane ND 5
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 5
Trichloroethene ND 5
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5
Bromodichloromethane ND 5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene N 5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5
Dibromochloromethane ND 5
Tetrachlorpethene ND 5
Chlorobenzene ND 5
Styrene ND 5
Bromoform ND 5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane ND 5
1.3-DCB ND 5
1,4-DCB ND 5
1,2-DCB ND 5

Date:_ /-~ ¢-5°

Reviewed and Approved by: M— / ; ﬂ /é
/7 7 4

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714} 505-4010 Fax: {714) 505-4028



SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

TTLC Metal Analysis

Client: All Environmental Sample .D.: BH-11.1 W
Project Manager: Peter Mclintyre Date Sampled: 11/11/68

Date Received' 11/13/98
Eroject Number Date Extracted: 11/16/98
3011 Date Analyzed: 11/16/98

Laboratory ID: T825-13
Matrix: Water
Congc. Unit: ugit

Metal Analysis by I.C.P.

Element Resulis R.L.
Antimony ND 160
Arsenic ND 250
Bariym 83 50
Beryllium ND 50
Cadmium ND 50
Chromium ND 50
Cobalt ND 50
Copper ND 50
Lead ND 50
Mercury ND 0.5
Molybdenum ND 50
Nickel ND 50
Selenium ND 250
Silver ND 100
Thailium 110 100
Vanadium ND 50
Zing ND 50

TTLC= Total Threshold Limit Concentration.

Reviewed and Approved by. /M— 4. M‘ Date:_ /=€ -5

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028



SunStar Laboratories. Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 8015M & 8020

Client: Alt Environmental Sample 1D Method Blank
Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre Date Sampled: NA
Date Receivad: NA
Project Name/Number Date Analyzed: 11/17/98
Pritpaul #3011 Laboratory ID: T830-MB
Matrix: Soil
Surrogate Compounds Conc. (ug/Kg) %Reg.
4-Bromofiuorobenzene 51.4 103
Compound Concentration {ug/Kg) Detection Limit
TPH Gas ND 50
MTBE ND 20
Benzena ND 5
Tolusne ND 5
Ethyl benzene ND §
Xylenes ND 15

Reviewed and Approved by: //Lu /. M Date;  //~ 23 —%z

3002 Dow Avenus, Suite 408, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028



SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 8015

Client; AH Environmental
Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre

Project Name/Numher
Pritpaul #3071

Sample |D: Method Blank
Date Sampled: NA

Date Received: NA

Date Extracted: 11/17/98
Date Analyzed: 11/17/98
Laboratory ID;  T830-MB
Matrix; Soil

Compound Concentration (mg/Kg)

Detection Limit

TPH Diesel ND

1

Date: //-23%-~%f

Reviewed and Approved by: 4/4_ J . f//
7 7 ’

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 408, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028




SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 8015M & 8020

Client: All Environmentai
Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre

Project Number
3011

4-Bromofiuorobenzene

Cong.(ug/kKg)
52.8

Sample ID: Method Blank
Date Sampled: NA

Date Received: NA

Date Analyzed: 11/13/98
Laboratory ID: T825-MB
Matrix: Soit

%Rec,
106

Compound Concentration (Lg/Ka) Detection Limit
TPH Gas ND 50
MTBE ND 20
Benzene ND 5
Tolueng ND 5
Ethyl benzene ND 5
Xylenes ND 15

Reviewed and Approved by:

Yy /A

Date:__//~ /£ - FF

7 rd

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028



Client: All Environmental

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre

3011

Quality Control Analysis EPA 8260

Date Analyzed: 11/13/98

Batch: T-825
Matrix: Soll

Sample Spiked 825-09

Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate Analysis

QC Limits
Conc.Spike  |Sample o o " Percent
Compound Added(ugiKg) |Result Conc. MS % Rec. [Conc. MSD % Rec. RPD RPD Recovery
1,1 Dichloroethene 25 0.0 26 103 27 109 5.1 20 75-125
Benzene 25 0.0 27 108 27 108 0.6 20 75125
Trichioroethene 25 0.0 20 79 20 80 0.3 20 75-125
Toluene 25 0.0 27 108 27 108 1.0 20 75-125
Chlorobenzene 25 0.0 28 114 28 1i2 1.4 20 75-125
Reviewed and Approved by: /A // . _ﬂg / Date; /f/=LF- &L

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: {714) 505-4028




SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

TTLC Metal Analysis

Client: All Environmenta)
Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre

Sample 1.0.: Method Biank
Date Samplad; NA
Date Received: NA

Project Number Date Extracted: 11/16/98
3011 Date Analyzed: 11/16/98
Laboratory ID; TB825-MB
Conc. Unit: mg/Kg
Metal Analysis by I.C.P,
Element Results R.L.
Antimony ND 2
Arsenic ND 5
Barium ND 1
Beryllium ND 1
Cadmium ND 1
Chromium ND 1
Cobalt ND 1
Copper ND 1
Lead ND 1
Mercury ND 0.1
Molybdenum ND 1
Nickel ND 1
Selenium ND 5
Silver ND 2
Thallium ND 2
Vanadium ND 1
Zinc ND 1

TTLC= Total Thrashold Limit Concentration,

Reviewed and Approved by:

Date:  /f/-/F- 5

AR 74
Va4 ’

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028



SunStar I aboratories, Inc.

TTLC Metal Analysis

MS/MSD Report

Client: All Environmenial
Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre

Date Extracted: 11/16/88
Date Analyzed: 11/16/98

Batch: T-825
Project Number Matrix: Soil
3011 Sample Spiked: Jcs
Metal Analysis by I.C.P.
QC Limits
Element Amt Spiked | MS rec. MS % MSD rec. MSD % RPD RPC %Rec.
Arsenic 1 1.35 135 1.33 133 1.5 30 40-150
Cadmium 1 1.27 127 1.22 122 4.0 30 40-150
Chromium 1 1.27 127 1.23 123 3.2 30 40-150
Lead 1 1.27 127 1.23 123 3.2 30 40-150
TTLC= Total Threshold Limit Concentration.
Reviewed and Approved by: M A, r/ Date; // v F- FE

/ 4

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028




SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Client: All Environmental
Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre

Analytical Report EPA 8015

Sample ID: Method Blank
Date Sampled: NA
Date Received: NA

Project Number Date Extracted: 11/13/98

3011 Date Analyzed: 11/13/98
Laberatory ID: T825-MB
Matrix: Soif

Compound Concentration {mg/Kg) Detection Limit

TPH Diesel ND 1

Reviewed and Approved by:

ZL i

Date //WZ’L' E"c{’

4

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: {714) 505-4028



SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Client: All Environmental
Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre

3011

Analytical Report EPA 8260

Sample ID: Method Blank
Date Sampled: NA

Date Received: NA

Date Analyzed: 11/13/98
Lakaoratory 1D T825-MB
Matrix: Soil

Conc.(ra/Kg) %Rec,
Dibromofluoromethane 40.0 100
Toluene-d8 39.7 99
4-Bromoftuorobenzene 41.4 104
Compound Concentration {(pg/Kg) MDL(ug/Kg)}
Chloromethane ND 10
Vinyl Chloride ND 10
Bromomethane ND 10
Chloroethane ND 10
1,1-Dichioroethene ND 10
Methyiene chloride ND 10
trans-1,2-Dichloroetheneg ND 10
1,1-Dichlorosthane ND 30
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5
Chloroform ND 5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5
1,2-Dichiorosthane ND 5
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 5
Trichloroethena ND 5
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5
Bromodichioromethane ND 5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5
Dibromochloromethane ND 5
Tetrachloroethene ND 5
Chlorobenzene ND 5
Styrene ND 5
Bromoform ND 5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorosthane ND 5
1,3-DCB ND 5
1,4-DCB ND 5
1,2-DCB ND 5
Reviewed and Approved by: Date:__//— -2

M 9 LS
/7 7

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax; {714) 505-4028




SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Quality Control Analysis EPA 418.1

Client: All Environmental Date Analyzed: 11/16/98
Project Manager: Peter Mclntyre Batch: T-825
Matrix: Scil
j Sample Spiked. 825-11
3011

Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate Analysis

QC Limits
Conc.Spike Sampile o o Percent
Compound Added(mg/ig) |Result Conc. M8 % Rec. |Conc. MSD | % Rec. RPD RPD Recovery
TRPH 418.1 26.2 3.1 28 89 26 86 3.1 20 70-130
Reviewed and Approved by; % // -Zé[ Date: Vit S o

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax; (714) 505-4028



SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Client; All Environmental

Quality Control Analysis EPA 8015

Date Analyzed: 11/13/98

Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre Batch: T-825

Matrix: Soil

Sample Spiked 825-3
3011

Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate Analysis
QC Limits
Conc. Spike | Sample o o Percent

Compound Added(mg/Kg)| Result Conc. MS % Rec. | Conc. MSD] % Rec. RPD RPD . Recovery
8015M TPH 500 0 4917 98 531 106 7.8 20 70-130
Reviewed and Approved by: Date: __ (/—{§—F%

2 4 LU
4 4 7

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714) 505-4028




SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 418.1

Client; All Environmental
Project Manager: Peter Mcintyre

Sample 1D: Method Blank
Date Sampled: NA
Date Received: NA

Project Number Date Analyzed: 11/16/98

3011 Laboratory ID: T825-MB
Matrix: Soil

Compound Concentration (mg/Kg) Detection Limit

TRPH 418.1 ND 10

Reviewed and Approved by: /4/& /4 . ,jlﬁ{ Date__ //—=7- £%

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714} 505-4028



SunStar Laboratories, Inc. Chain of Custody Record
P 3002 Dow Ave, Ste. 406 .
'4\ Tustin, CA 92780
Phone (714) 505-4010 Fax (714) 505-4028

Client; q i i (2 DR VR W e, - i e ’ I o= Date: ////’//a"_y Page: / Of Z
Address: <7 & ¢ Mo e g @ Aot Ste C Location:/ “Lii b A el
Phone: %29 2% '3 Leere Fax G259 2B €12/ Collector: Client Project#,_ & o //
. . D et . o . 3 . ;
Project Manager; ¢ & +&\ M oty e Batch#__§ 1S SFI$ 10 ~/ D 2
<
3 e
ARKFIHE ;; o
HEIMEIE RN 2
SISISE\8I8 |8, :
=== L Q t a., \_> (8]
AN EIHEEE R S| & 5
AHEHBHEBNEENERE: =
Date Sample | Container |« |« |<|c|{clc|al<l<]|<|O 2 § =
Sample ID Sampled Time Type Type {(oilG|GIG|&G[a&IGIG|IS|S- sla Comments 2
@ BH-1Y 57| /0 (900 D 3 Y [ Of !
Bi[-1 3 w0 ; Glo | v X X 23 3
Big-a 51 H 522 | S > [ 3 > |5 032 {
Zl) = e ! i Tz4 < 2L /-:/0/4/ 4
_@{7'5_/"[ e T s jeee| oo A1 XX XX <) y
R -0 § e 1519 — X &6 [ lef /
pH— /6 %! i rzo ) S X X X< X o7 4
Qi)- /O W 3 s | w x [X o X % 7
- = ) 5 i Jeco] S ¥ < X # | o7 . /
T EYINEL S RN I _ _ (O o /o /
BiA~ . 7 ' /25% | D go_IXIX XX N [f T /
Tkl =12 57 H (i35 15 MG X Y /2 /
Rt =~ Lt w X 20| W X X [ =X (% &
B — 12 ,, 230 | o ~ AEY 4 3
P #1) “CY . Total # of containers %Q _ Notes
2 }Zé /V 7/"’// / ’/ /45) g /j‘ 9‘% / / /; -/ /ﬂég Chain of Custody seals YNINA | /. | 2./ h,. T AT woi»
Relinquished by. (signature) ./  Datg/ Time ed by-{sighatorey “Date / Fitme " " Seals intact? Y/NMNA | 7 - TR
"' Received good condition/cold BH -7, Bl‘f =i ; bH - f ,
Refinguished by: {signature) Date / Time Received by {signature) Date / Time Turn around time: 2 (% !V_ Ge -”“‘P kg en | "/ J /g }/

Sample disposal Instructions:  Disposal @ $2 00 each Return to client Pickup x..7 2 / < + }3 e S -\7 Z /) l —



SunStar Laboratories, Inc. Chain of Custody Record
3002 Dow Ave, Ste. 406

Tustin, CA 92780

Phone (714) 505-4010 Fax (714) 505-4028

Client: fj} J'l_; / Date: / / / /// 03 Page: Z Of Z

Address: Location:
Phone: Fax: Collector; Client Project #__ 2 ¢’ //

Project Manager: Batch #: S/ )-\<

0
&
4]
Sle
=t |=!|=
o Do
—_ 2 <|=
gi_|s|z|z|= o
= | 5 Q| <
AHAEHEE .
212121888 a T
=i=l=lrig | | & 8
AR REEEREE s | 5 5
R S P A R A S 1|2 %
Date Sample | Coniainer 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 g § ®
Sample 1D Sampled Time Type Type IRk il kok IR kR kil i LR+ Commernts e
BEl— ] 5 7 Ijrn | 2pe | 5 21 |5 /& , L
BH -/y R /h 3oy | S e He s/ I
i3 ~/9 s VIR EYE; n X X 1/ E
TR 1l |z S >1 X[ (¥ {
BH -6 v (/0 1 hw | e ¥ e e 3
Ria ~A £’ irJtr 1B 18 s «|X | !

,;//z/; < Total # of containers jg Notes
> C,J_J Chain of Custody seals Y/N/NA
ei uish by (S|gnatu Datg / Time LZ fef(ied By (s:gn Date / Time Sealsintact? YINNA | 7~
Received good conditionfcol
> //'?’” 7 { ..

Relinquished by’ (slgnatufe) / Date / Tlme Received by: (signature) Date / Time

Turn around time:

Sample disposai Instructions:  Disposal @ $2 00 each Retum to client Pickup

"/77 Lh."‘



-------------------
«Héreet In \&((C’m

SunStar Laboraton'es, Inc. Chain of Custody Record _ rg:,}r b ctadon
3002 Dow Ave, Ste. 406 . Yood

}> Tustin, CA 92780 CRNHD
Phong (714) 505-4010. Fax (714) 505-4028 ’ A )

Client: A /] Cm l? 1&*(3;,\ nmpmﬁq/ Date: // /I?, ,/‘ij{ Page: { of =
Address: fiﬁ / Me g-lq‘ ?\q Ac{ ‘1 o O ‘ Location: / lg oy +- rp = {7 /
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Relinqui dby sfgnat Date f Time F{ecewed‘By (SlgnatureJ)7 Date / Time Seals intact? Y/N/NA
/a@, "V/ 3 Received good condition/cold

ffquished by (signature} Date / Time Received by {signature) Date / Time .
) Turn arcund time:

Sample disposal instructions  Disposal @ $2 00 each Return to chent Pickup ____



SunStar Laboratories, inc. Chain of Custody Record
3002 Dow Ave, Ste. 406

Tustin, CA 92780

Phone ( 2505—4010 Fax (714) 505-4028

Client: ,pf b

Date: // // A Page: -—7' 1

of
Address: L ocation: / p"‘“]’ ]0:.4 Lo [
Phone: S} 2 Z B bPep Fax. LB 12 ) Goliector: Client Project#__ 2€//
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A @ / AN [y L E z Chain of Custody seals YIN/NA || .=
iadished by: {sign ey te / T R }éiﬁed by. (signatyfey ’Date!T.me Seals intact? YIN/NA | =
e Z //’f /; / /? Recewved good condition/cold
Reknquished by (signatfre) Dateleme Receved by (signature) Date / Time Turn around time:

Sample disposal Instructions  Disposat @ $2 00 each Return to cllent ____ Pickup ___



